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Barney -

Attached please find a letter addressed to Mr. Larry Seto régarding destruction of
groundwater monitoring wells at the Port of Oakland. | understand that you have
taken over his responsibilities regarding well destruction at the Port of Oakland.

This letter has been faxed to you because | was not certain that you had received a
copy, and the Port is looking forward to executing this well destruction program in .
the near future. '

If you have any questions or comments regarding this letter, please contact Mr. John
Prall, Port of Oakland, at 510-627-1373.

Thank you,

Charlle D‘Neill
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FEB © % 2004

PORT OF OAKLAND

January 30, 2001

Mur. Larry Seto

Sr, Hazardous Material Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

SUBJECT:  Request for Well Destruction
TOFC and UPMF Sites
Former Unign Pecific Intevmodal Railroad
Oalland, California

Déar Mr. Seto:

The Port of Qakland presents this letter to request your concurience with the proposed
monitoring well destruction program planned for the Trailer-On-Flat Car (TOFQ), 1717
Middle Harbor Road, STID #4020, and the Union Pacific Motor Freight (UPMF), 1750
Ferro Street, STID #2040, Sites. Based on your verbal request on October 25, 2000 to
Camp Dresser & McKee, Inc. this letter provides a justification for the destruction of the
wells, a table and maps of the wells to be destroyed, the proposed destruction method, and
the proposed plan for new well installation.

Purpose of Well Destruction

As presented in the Port of Oaklend’s (Port’s) letter to Alameda County Hesith Care
Services Agency (Alameda County) on June 26, 2000, the purpose of the well destruction is
to accommodaie the overall land conversion of the sites from a railyard o 2 contaiher
terminal, Current and future demolition and construction efforts will likely result in
damage and loss of these wells. Due to the full scale demolition and construction activities
occurring at the sites, the Port proposes to destroy the wells duting one or two events.

Proposed Wells to be Destroyed oxcludos OFub W ?W, twﬂg ‘”‘a"’(

Currently, there are 21 monitoring wells and 6 extraction wells associated with the TOFC
and UPMEF sites, see Table 1 and Figure 1-2. Of these wells, the Port would like to destroy
19 monitoring wells and 6 extraction wells, These well are in direct path of the planned
construction activities and will be impacted by site activities. The remaining wells will
cither be destroyed during excavation activities or be kept for monitoring purposges,
Specifically, well MW-6 will be destroyed during shoreline excavation activities and wells
(APL/UP-W1 and APL/UP-W2) will be kept for continued monitoring purposes.

630 Water Street = Jack Lendon Square = P.C, Box 2064 m Oakland, Califomia 946042064
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Mr. LarTy Seto
January 31, 2001
Page 2

Proposed Destruction Method

According ta Mr. James Yoo with the County of Alameda Public Wark Agency (Agency),
the Agency currently has an agreement with the Port aliowing wells 10 be destroyed via
pressure injection. Pressure injection consists of infecting a neat cement slurty under a
pressure of $ pounds per square inch (psi) for a duration of 15 minutes, Following the
initial cement shwry injection into the well, additional slurry will be added as necessary
unti] the well is filled level to the ground surface. The swface completion well boxes will
be discarded. CDM/FEJ will submit a Well Destruction Permit Application to the Agency
following Alameda County’s concutrence with this request.

Proposed Plan for New Well Installation

After construction. has been completed, the Port will replace the deswroyed wells with new
monitoring well networks at each site. Specifically, 2 minimum of ten wells will be
installed at the TOFC and UPMF sites, respectively, The new wells will be instafled
following completion of paving and stripping of the new container terminal (tentatively
June 2002). The final well locations will be situated in vehicle isle ways and the well
covers will be matched to final pavement grade. Prior to constructing new wells, the
proposed locations will be plotted on plan(s) that wouié be submitted for Alameda
County’s review and comment.

The Port has started the construetion of the TOFC replacement free product and
groundwater extraction and treatment system. The plan set for the new system dnd an
explanation of the operating prineiple was previously submitted to you. As a consequence
of the replacement, the five extraction wells that were part of the old extraction gystem will

not be replaced.

CDM/FEJ and the Port appreciate your review of the request for well destruction and would
like your feedback on the request within one week. Please contact me 2t (510) 627-1373 if
you have any questions or conunents regarding this letter.

John Prall, R.G.
Associate Environmental Scientist

Ce:  Jeff Jones, Port of Oakland
Delphine Prevost, Port of Oakland
Charlie O'Neill, Camip Dresser & McKee

Enclosures
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Table 1
List of Wells to be Destroyed
Reqtliest for Well Destruction Letter
Farmer Union Pacific Intermodal Railyard

Well Well Depth '_Comments f—ﬂ
No. (feet) ' . ‘
Trailer-On-Flat-Car Railyard - TQF?
OMW-1 13 Monhitoring Request o be destroyad
OMW-2 13 ' Monitoring Request to be destroyed
OMW-3 13 Monitoring Request to be destroyed
OMW-4 13 Extraction - Request to be destroyed
OMW-5 13 Monitaring Request to be destroyed y
OMW-6 15 Monitoring | Reguest to be destroyed
OMW-7 13.5 Monitoting Request to be desttoyed
OMW-8 135 Manitering Request to be destroyed
oMw-g - 14 Extraction - Reguest to be destroyed
OMW-10 14.5 Monitaiing Request ta be destroyed
ORW-1 12 : Extractlon Regyuest o be destroyed
ORW-2 13 Extraction Request lo be destroyed
ORW-3 13 Extraction Request to be destroyed
OP-1 ~18 Monitaring Reqguest o be destroyed
oP2 -15 Monitoring Request to be destroyed
OP-3 ~-15 Menitering Request to be desiroyed
OP.4 ~15 Monitoring Request to be destroyad
171 Union Pacific Motor Freight Rallyard - UPMF |
OKUs-W1 |- 22 Monitoting : Request to be desiroyed
IOKUS-w2 22 Monitoring Request to be destroyed:
OKUS-W3 21.5 Monitoring Request to be destroyed
OKUS-wa Unknown Manitaring Previously Destroyed By UP Railroad
OKUS-W5 21 Monitering Reqguest 10 be destroyed
OKUE-W86 22 Manitoring Raguest to be destrayed
OKUS-W? - 20 Monltering _ Reduest lo be destroyed
oKkUsS-ws 15 Manitoring " Reouest to be destroyed
APLIUP-W1 22 Monitoring Kagt far Monitaring Purposes
APL/UP-W2 17 Monitoring Kept for Monitoring Purposes
RwW ' ~16 Monitofing = ___Reauestto be destrayed
T
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ALAMEDA COUNTY " q

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Febmal—y 14, 2001 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

StID # 4020 & 2044 ' 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

‘ (510) 567-6700

Mr. John Prall FAX (510) 337-0335

Port of Oakland _

P.O. Box 2064

Oakland CA 94604-2064

Re: Trailer-On-Flat-Car (TOFC), 1717 Middle Harbor Road, Oakland CA 94607
Union Pacific Motor Freight (UPMF), 1750 Ferro St., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Prall:

Our office has received and reviewed your request to decommission all exmtmg
monitoring and extraction wells at the two referenced sites to accommodate the
conversion of these sites to a container facility. Wells APL/UP-W1 and APL/UP-W?2
will be kept for continued monitoring. A minimum of ten wells at each site would be
installed at these sites after the completion of the construction project, tentatively in June
2002.

I have discussed your request with the Water Board and they concur that this is a

reasonable request given the presence of the slurry wall and extraction sumps along the

down-gradient Inner Harbor shoreline pursuant to Water Board order 99-055. Therefore,

our office concurs with your well decommission request with the followmg conditions:

¢ Please clarify when these two wells will be monitored.

= Please submit a report for these two sites separate from that required for the APL
site. The report should also give the status of the newly proposed collection-
extraction system on the TOFC site,

¢ Prior to 6/02, please provide a brief work plan and site map describing the location of
the replacement wells.

You may contact me at (510} 567-6765 if you have any questions.
~Singerely,

M/(e{w__

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

/ C: B. Chan, files
Mr. C. O’Neill, Mr. M. Gray, CDM, One Walnut Creek Center, 100 Prmgle Ave,,
Suite 300, Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Mr. G. Bartow, SFRWQCB

WelldecomTOFC-UPMF




PORT OF OAKLAND

January 30, 2001

Mr. Larry Seto

Sr. Hazardous Material Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

SUBJECT: Request for Well Destruction
TOFC and UPMF Sites
Former Union Pacific Intermodal Railroad
Ouakland, California

Dear Mr. Seto:

The Port of Oakland presents this letter to request your concurrence with the proposed
monitoring well destruction program planned for the Trailer-On-Flat Car (TOFC), 1717
Middle Harbor Road, STID #4020, and the Union Pacific Motor Freight (UPMF), 1750
Ferro Street, STID #2040, Sites. Based on your verbal request on October 25, 2000 to
Camp Dresser & McKee, Inc. this letter provides a justification for the destruction of the
wells, a table and maps of the wells to be destroyed, the proposed destruction method, and
the proposed plan for new well installation.

Purpose of Well Destruction

As presented in the Port of Oakland’s (Port’s) letter to Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (Alameda County) on June 26, 2000, the purpose of the well destruction is
to accommodate the overall land conversion of the sites from a railyard to a container
terminal. Current and future demolition and construction efforts will likely result in
damage and loss of these wells. Due to the full scale demolition and construction activities
occurring at the sites, the Port proposes to destroy the wells during one or two events.

Proposed Wells to be Destroyed

Currently, there are 21 monitoring wells and 6 extraction wells associated with the TOFC
and UPMF sites, see Table 1 and Figure 1-2. Of these wells, the Port would like to destroy
19 monitoring wells and 6 extraction wells. These well are in direct path of the planned
construction activities and will be impacted by site activities. The remaining wells will
etther be destroyed during excavation activities or be kept for monitoring purposes.
Specifically, well MW-6 will be destroyed during shoreline excavation activities and wells
(APL/UP-W1 and APL/UP-W2) will be kept for continued monitoring purposes.

530 Water Street m  Jack London Square m P.O.Box 2064 m Qakland, California 94604-2064

- Telephone (510) 272-1100 = Fax (510)272-1172 m TDD (510)763-5703 m Cable address, PORTOFOAK, Oakland




Mr. Larry Seto
January 31, 2001
Page 2

Proposed Destruction Method

According to Mr. James Yoo with the County of Alameda Public Work Agency (Agency),
the Agency currently has an agreement with the Port allowing wells to be destroyed via
pressure injection. Pressure injection consists of injecting a neat cement slurry under a
pressure of 5 pounds per square inch (psi) for a duration of 15 minutes. Following the
initial cement slurry injection into the well, additional shurry will be added as necessary
until the well is filled level to the ground surface. The surface completion well boxes will
be discarded. CDM/FE]J will submit a Well Destruction Permit Application to the Agency
foltowing Alameda County’s concurrence with this request.

Proposed Plan for New Well Installation e &d»\ 7 )

se
After construction has been completed, the Port will replace the destroyed wglls with new
monitoring well networks at each site. Specifically, a minimum of ten wells'will be
installed at the TOFC and UPMF sites, respectively. The new wells will be installed
following completion of paving and stripping of the new container terminal (tentatively
June 2002). The final well locations will be situated in vehicle isle ways and the well
covers will be matched to final pavement grade. Prior to constructing new wells, the
proposed locations will be plotted on plan(s) that would be submitted for Alameda
County’s review and comment.

The Port has started the construction of the TOFC replacement free product and
groundwater extraction and treatment system. The plan set for the new system and an
explanation of the operating principle was previously submitted to you. As a consequence
of the replacement, the five extraction wells that were part of the old extraction system will
not be replaced.

CDM/FEJ and the Port appreciate your review of the request for well destruction and would
like your feedback on the request within one week. Please contact me at (510) 627-1373 if
you have any questions or comments regarding this letter.

incerely, M
o

John Prall, R.G.
Associate Environmental Scientist

Ce: Jeff Jones, Port of Qakland
Delphine Prevost, Port of Oakland
Charlie O’Neill, Camp Dresser & McKee

Enclosures




Table 1

List of Wells to be Destroyed
Request for Well Destruction Lefter
Former Union Pacific Intermodal Railyard

Well Well Depth Well Use Comments
No, (feet)
Trailer-On-Flat-Car Railyard - TOFC
OMW-1 13 Monitoring Request to be destroyed
OMW-2 13 Monitoring Request to be destroyed
OMW-3 13 Monitoring Request to be destroyed
OMW-4 13 Extraction Request to be destroyed
OMW-5 13 Monitoring Reguest to be destroyed
OMW-6 15 Monitoring Request to be destroyed
OMW-7 13.5 Menitoring Request to be destroyed
OMW-8 13.5 Monitoring Request to be destroyed
OMW-9 14 Extraction Request to be destroyed
OMW-10 14.5 Monitoring Request to be destroyed
ORW-1 12 Extraction Request to be destroyed
ORW-2 13 Extraction Request to be destroyed
ORW-3 13 Extraction Request to be destroyed
OP-1 ~15 Monitoring Request to be destroyed
OpP-2 ~15 Monitoring Request to be destroyed
oP-3 ~15 Monitoring Request to be destroyed
OP-4 ~15 Monitoring Request to be destroyed
Union Pacific Motor Freight Railyard - UPMF
OKUS-WH 22 Monitoring Request to be destroyed
OKUS-W2 22 Monitoring Request to be destroyed
OKUS-W3 215 Monitoring Request to be destroyed
OKUS-W4 Unknown Monitoring Previously Destroyed By UP Railroad
OKUS-W5 21 Monitoring Request to be destroyed
OKUS-Wo 22 Monitoring Request to be destroyed
OKUS-W7 20 Monitoring Request to be destroyed
OKUS-W8 15 Monitoring | Request to be destroyed
APL/UP-W1 22 Monitoring Kept for Moniforing Purposes
APL/UP-W2 17 Monitoring Kept for Monitoring Purposes
RW ~15 Monitoring Request to be destroyed
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October 27, 2000

Mr. Larry Seto:

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

SuUBJECT: Trailer-On-Fiat-Car (TOFC), 171 Middie Harbor Road, Oakiaad, Califoruia
Union Pacific Motor Freight (UPMF), 1750 Ferro Street, Oakiand, California

Dear Mr. Seto:

The Port of Oakland acknowledges your acceptance of the Port’s intent to rebuild and reinstall the TOFC
recovery and treatment system. The Port anticipates that the system installation will take from 12 to 16
weeks and the system will be operational by the end of February 2001.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 627-1373.

Sincerely,

QP 00
hn Prall, R.G.
Associate Environmental Scientist

Cc: Jeff Jones

530 Water Street m  Jack London Square m P.O. Box 2064 = Oakland, California 94604-2064
Telephone (510) 272-1100 m  Fax (510)272-1172 w TDD(510) 763-5703 = Cable address, PORTOFOAK, Oakland

R T ——————I—




ALAMEDA COUNTY '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION -

I 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
October 23, 2000 . . Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
FAX (510} 337-9335

Mr. John R. Prall, R.G. .
Associate Environmental Scientist
Port of Gakland EH&SC Department
530 Water Street

Oakland, CA 94583

STID #4020

STID #2040

RE:  Trailer-On-Flat-Car (TOFC), 1717 Middle Harbor Road, Oakland, CA 94607
Union Pacific Motor Freight (UPMF), 1750 Ferro Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Prall;

I'have reviewed your report TOFC & UPMF Sites, Former Union Pacific Inermodal
Railyard, Oakland, CA dated June 26, 2000. I have also reviewed the TOFC System
Description dated August 30, 2000 prepared by URS Corporation. It is acceptable.
Please inform this office within 10 days the anticipated installation date for this system,
and the estimated date when the system will begin operation.

If you have questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

azardous Materials Specialist

Ce: Avram Frankel, URS Corp., 100 California Street, Suite 500,
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tom Peacock, Alameda County Environmental Health
Files
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Mr. John R, Prall, R.G. % o
&S

Associate Environmental Scientist -
Port of Oakland EH&SC Department kﬁ s
530 Water Street o oL
Oakland, CA 94583 T
-13 ': s
e
TOFC System Description/Response to ACEHS Letter ry O
Vision 2000 Program e S
Oakland, California -4 ’w
For Port of Oakland
Dear John:

Per your request, and in response to an August 16, 2000 letter copied to me by Larry Seto
of the Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS), I have prepared this
letter describing the product recovery and groundwater treatment system design for the
Trailer-On-Flat-Car (TOFC) site and our experience at a similar site. As you know,
URS/Dames & Moore (URS/D&M) submitted the 100% design package for this project
to the Port on July 24, 2000. The TOFC system includes extraction and treatment
components designed to meet the following objectives:

* Intercept and extract diesel free product beneath the site at higher rates than the
existing remediation system;

e Maintain hydraulic control of the dissolved-phase diesel plume associated with the
site; '
Separate diesel product from the extracted fluid flow for recycling;
Remove dissolved-phase hydrocarbons from extracted groundwater prior to discharge
to the sanitary sewer;

¢ Prevent biofouling of the treatment system and provide for future biofouling control
in the extraction system. :

Based on engineering calculations previously submitted to you, the design flow rates for
the project are 3 gallons per minute (gpm) and 20 gpm for diesel free product and
groundwater, respectively. To accommodate potential future flows from the TOFC and
other sites, URS/D&M sized the treatment facility to accommodate up to 40 gpm of
groundwater. The extraction and treatment systems are detailed below followed by a
brief description of a similar system URS/D&M designed for Chevron U.S.A. Inc

URS Corporation

221 Main Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94105.1917
Tel: 415.896.5858

Fax: 415.882.9261,
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Mr. John Prall
Port of Oakland
August 30, 2000
Page 2

EXTRACTION SYSTEM

The extraction system consists of three trenches, five sumps, product and groundwater
pumps, and associated piping, appurtenances, and instrumentation. Trench locations and
lengths were selected based on a review of groundwater and product thickness data
provided by the Port for 1997 through 1999. The design includes one 300-foot-long and
two 100-foot-long extraction trenches aligned perpendicular to the historical groundwater
flow direction. URS/D&M sized the trench widths based on constructability and
minimum sump diameter requirements. The trenches will be keyed into, but not
penetrate, the Young Bay Mud to provide vertical hydraulic control. URS/D&M
determined trench depths based on Young Bay Mud contact elevation data provided by
the Port. The trench design includes uniformly graded drain rock backfill wrapped in a
filter fabric permeable to water and diesel product. The purpose of the filter fabric is to
prevent fines from entering the trench. The drain rock has been selected to provide
structural stability and fluid permeability within the trench.

The trench array includes five extraction sumps to collect free product and groundwater.
URS/D&M  selected 4-foot-diameter sumps based on the trench width, extraction
equipment space requirements, and to allow room for operation and maintenance
activities. The sumps will be constructed of galvanized carbon steel to provide structural
strength and durability, and be seated into, but not penetrate, the Young Bay Mud. The
sumps will also include factory slotting of sufficient width to capture extracted fluids
while avoiding premature clogging by anticipated biogrowth. Precast concrete vaults will
be installed to complete the sump heads. The vaults will include steel covers rated for the
surface loads provided by the Port.

The vaults will house sumphead equipment to extract free product and groundwater. A
programmable logic controller (PLC) located at the treatment plant will control variable-
speed electric submersible groundwater pumps based on input from a water level
transmitter, The combination of PLC control and variable speed drives will allow
continuous, automatic adjustment of the pump flow rates to draw free product into the
trenches and sumps. Passive fixed-weir skimmers will collect free product within the
sumps. A float switch connected to the PLC will activate a pneumatic diaphragm pump
at the treatment plant to remove free product from the skimmers. Instrumentation within
the sumps will also allow for the measurement of fluid flow rates and total flows. All
instrumentation and controls within the sumps will be intrinsically safe.

The extraction system includes three pipelines constructed in utility trenches from the
sumps to the treatment plant. Double-walled polyvinylidene fluoride (PVDF) pipe will
convey free product, and polyvinyl chloride (PVC) pipe will transport groundwater. The
double-walled PVDF pipe is sloped towards and terminates in a leak detection vault at
the treatment plant. The leak detection vault contains a leak sensor within the
termination fitting of the secondary piping. The remaining primary PVDF piping

J:JOB\02801-029 Port of Oakland\PM\Correspondence\jprall082400TOFCSummary.doc




M. John Prall
Port of Oakland
August 30, 2000
Page 3

continues from the leak detection vault into the treatment plant. The extraction system
design also includes PVC biocide piping that runs from the treatment plant through the
sumpheads and to the trenches. The biocide pipe in the trenches is perforated on its
bottom, and runs along the top of the trenches in three segments. One segment runs
down the center of each trench, and the other two run along each side. The biocide pipe
is stubbed out at the treatment plant for future connection to a biocide pump and tank.
The need for biocide delivery to the trenches will be determined based on future
monitoring.

TREATMENT SYSTEM

The treatment system consists of a reinforced and curbed concrete pad with fencing,
lighting, and a potable water hose bib; groundwater storage and treatment equipment;
free product storage equipment; pumps; an ozone system; a control and storage building;
and associated valving, electrical, and instrumentation. Product withdrawn by the
diaphragm pump from the trenches will be stored in an 8,000-gallon double-walled steel
tank for recycling. Extracted groundwater treatment will initially flow into a
polyethylene equalization tank to reduce velocity prior to gravity flow into a coalescing
plate oil/water separator (OWS). Free product removed by the OWS will flow via
gravity into a 1,000-gallon double-walled steel product storage tank for recycling. Water
leaving the OWS will then flow to a polyethylene holding tank. A variable-speed, PL.C-
driven centrifugal transfer pump will convey water from the holding tank through two -
bag filters plumbed in parallel and two liquid-phase granular activated carbon (LGAC)
vessels connected in series. The bag filters have been included to remove particulates,
and the LGAC vessels to remove dissolved-phase hydrocarbons from the water. Both the
bag filters and LGAC units are existing equipment that will be moved from the current
treatment facility and refurbished prior to use at the new treatment plant. Treated
groundwater will be discharged into the sanitary sewer system:.

An ozone system will pump ozone into the groundwater equalization tank influent to
control anticipated biogrowth. Although ozone effectively oxidizes biogrowth, it also
consumes LGAC. Accordingly, ozone flows to the holding tank will be calibrated to
control biogrowth in downstream equipment while maintaining a zero ozone residual at
the LGAC vessel influent to prevent LGAC deactivation.

The control building will house a motor control center, control panel, lighting panel,
phone box, and autodialer. The control panel will contain the PLC and serve as the
operator interface. All controls will be routed through the PLC, and the PLC will be
programmed with a project-specific routine to be updated as required by the Port.
Controls at the treatment plant will include fluid level, flow, and pressure sensors. In
addition, a sensor in the OWS will detect the presence of product in the water effluent.
The PLC will use inputs from the field sensors to continuously optimize pump operations
and shut down individual pumps or the entire system under predetermined alarm

JAOBW2801-029 Port of Oakland\PM\Correspondence\jprall082400 TOFCSummary.doc




M. John Prall
Port of Oakland
August 30, 2000
Page 4

conditions. The autodialer will receive alarm signals from the PLC and call designated
Port pager and telephone numbers.

A Spill Prevention Countermeasure and Control Plan will be completed for the treatment
plant. In addition, the Port will obtain any required air permits for the product storage
tanks. The Port has a sewer discharge permit for the existing system that will be
amended for the new facility. '

SIMILAR SITE EXPERIENCE

URS/D&M has completed the design of trench recovery systems at similar sites. For
example, from 1989 to 1991, URS/D&M supported Chevron U.S.A. Inc. in the design of
a groundwater protection system (GPS) at their Richmond Refinery. The GPS includes
seven sites. Similar to the TOFC site, the GPS is underlain by Bay Mud, has
groundwater table gradients towards the San Francisco Bay, and includes subsurface fill
soils with considerable fines content. Site gradient values, fill thicknesses, and depths to
groundwater are within ranges found at the TOFC site. While the primary purpose of the
GPS was to intercept groundwater, the GPS performance criteria included capture of free
product. URS/D&M completed a lengthy design analysis comparing a trench design
consisting of graded gravel and a drain pipe wrapped in filter fabric versus a trench
comprised of uniform drain rock wrapped in filter fabric. In the end, URS/D&M
recommended the latter. Both designs included collection sumps. Construction involved
installation of various lengths of trench with intermittent barrier walls over 25,000 feet.
To date, the trench recovery system has performed as designed for nearly 10 years.

If you have any further questions regarding the TOFC system please call me at (415)
243-3777. ‘

Sincerely,
URS/DAMES & MOORE

A5 kR

Avram J. Frankel, P.E.
Project Manager

Attachment: ACEHS Letter of August 16, 2000
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
* HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
August 16, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Atameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-0335

Mr. John Prall

Port of Oakland
PO Box 2064
Oakland, Ca 94604
STID# 4020
STID# 2040

RE:  Trailer-On-Flat-Car (TOFC), 1717 Middle Harbor Road, Qakiand, CA 94607
Union Pacific Motor Freight (UPMF), 1750 Ferro Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Prall:

I have reviewed your report TOFC & UPMF Sites, Former Union Pacific Intermodal
Railyard, Oakland, CA dated June 26, 2000. In this report, a proposal was made to
change your product recovery system to a collection system with a series of three parallel
gravel-filled trenches with a series of sumps each equipped with a submersible pump and
a product skimmer. Please have your consultant, URS Dames and Moore, Inc. submit a
detail description of this proposed system. In addition, please identify any sites with a
similar subsurface that used this system.

The proposal to destroy the existing TOFC and UPMF monitoring well networks and
replace them at a later date is acceptable with the condition that a minimum number of
wells are kept on each site at all times to monitor the groundwater during and after the
construction phase. We can met and determine which wells can be destroyed, and in
what sequence. '

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

r. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: \‘{vram Frankel, URS Corp., 100 California Street, Suite 500,
San Francisco, CA 94111° '
Tom Peacock, Alameda County Environmental Health
Files




Tuly 26, 2000

Mr. Larry Seto

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

SUBJECT: TOFC Site
Former Union Pacific Intermodal Railyard
1717 Middle Harbor Road,
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Seto:

The Port of Oakland (Port) recently sent to you a plan set for the reconstruction of the
Trailer-On-Flat-Car (TOFC) remediation system. Besides upgrading the above ground
components, the in-ground recovery portion of the system will also be upgraded. The
Port intends to switch from the current usage of extraction wells to a trench design.
Please find enclosed, information supplemental to the plan set the engineer’s trench
design calculations.

If you have any questions, please give me a call at 627-1373.
igcerely, M‘Qﬂ
John Prall, R.G.

Associate Environmental Scientist

Enclosure

Cc:  Roberta Shoenholz, Port of Oakland, EH&SC Department
Jeff Jones, Port of Oakland, EH&SC Department
Delphine Prevost, Port of Oakland, Environmental Planning Department

530 Water Street m  Jack London Square = P.O. Box 2064 = Oakland, California 94604-2064
Telephone (510) 272-1100 m Fax (510)272-1172 m TDD (510) 763-5703 m Cable address, PORTQFQAK, Qakland




July 17, 2000
Job No. 02801-029-043

Port of OQakland

530 Water Street 'p%%oﬁﬂp%%ﬁ%é‘wa
Oakland, CA 94607
o1 200
Attention: Mr. John Prall : R R
| | 1V E
Dear Mr. Prall: ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION

Flow Rate Calculations,

Extraction Trench and Sump Sections
TOFC Product Recovery and
Groundwater Treatment System

Port of Qakland

Oakland, California

b ‘\.
.

As requested, this letter transmits our engineering calculations for the trench portion of the
TOFC product recovery system recently designed by URS/Dames & Moore. We have also
included a drawing showing extraction trench and sump sections and details.

If you have any questions, please give me a call at (415) 243-3834.

Very truly yours,

URS/DAMES &MOORE .

Raymond H. Rice

Principal Engineering Geologist
Attachments;

Development of Design Trench Flow Rate, Drawdown,
and System Influent Contaminant Concentrations (4 pages)

Extraction Trench and Sump Sections

URS Corporation
221 Main Street, Suite 600
San francisco, CA 94105-1917

Tel: 415.896.,5858 .
Fax: 416.885 9261 KWP\QR\GORHR040.00C




Development of Design Trench Flow Rate, Drawdown, and System Influent Contaminant Concentrations
Port of Oakiand TOFC Area

Approach

- Analyze pump lest and hydrogeologic dala to delermine range of Transmissivity (T), gradient (i), and aquifer thickness (b) values.
. Calculate range of aquifer permeability (K) values from K=T/b
. Use aquifer area (A) intercepted by trench to solve Darcy's equation for groundwater flow rate (Q), where Q = KiA
. Calculate value for free product flow rate (Q,) based on development of free product effective permeability value (K;), where
K, = intrinsic permeability (k) x fluidity of free product (f). kis derived from K/f, where f, = water density (p) * g/ water viscosity {(u).
K, is then solved using k and f, where f; = free product density (p;) * g/ free product viscosity (u,).
5. Q and Q,, representing the range of flow rales expected for the two-fluid water/dieset system, are then used lo calcutate the
expecled range of drawdown values in the irench using an equation for linear flow in 2 water table aquifer where,
Qftrench léngth (x) = {K * (initial aguifer head (H)® - final french head (h))} / distance to line source (L). Assuming a value for H
allows calculation of h and H-h = drawdown (from Foundation Eng. Handbook, Fang, 1991).
6. Radial end effects have not been considered in this analysis since it is assumed that the radial flow contribution will be a small
part of the overall flow in a 500 foot trench.

Riscussion of Parameter Development
Transmissivity
Transmissivity values were taken from the USPCI pump test on ORW-2 in 1992. This test used the drawdown recovery method to solve the

Theis and Cooper-Jacob equations for transmissivity in monitoring wells OMW-3, 7, and 9. Both the Theis and Cooper-Jacob values
are considered here.

BWN =

Gradient

The time-drawdown curves for the pump tests were analyzed to find the drawdown at the time the pump was turned off (max drawdown). This is a
conservative estimale of sustained drawdown during pumping. The distance from pumping wells was given in the pump test report as 100, 43.5 and 60
ft for OMW-3,7, and 9, respectively. A comparative gradient was calculated from drawdown/distance. A separate gradient value was calculated from the
CDM May 1999 water fevel map as 0.006 ft/ft. Results as follows:

Well Drawdown Distance i (ft/ft)
OMW-3 0.5 100 0.005
OMW-7 . 09 435 0.021
OMW-g 0.7 60 0.012
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Aquifer Thickness
The wells onsite intercept approximately 5-8 feel of saturated aquifer material seasonally. A value of 8 fi. was used in these calculations.
This value is conservalive as Q will decline In this analysis as b increases.

Hydraulic Permeability -
The hydraulic permeability values were developed for the aquifer materials surrounding each monitoring well in the pump lest as described in 2
above.

Aquifer Area :
500 feet of trench (1x300 foot and 2x100 foot trench} was considered with a depth of 9 feet. Both trench faces were considered for an area of

9000 fi2.

Physical Properties for Water and Diesel .

Density and viscosity values of field samples were delermined by a certified analytical laboratory. These samples were collected from two on-site wells
OP-3 and ORW-2.

Initial Aquifer Head

An analysis was completed of groundwater elevations in non-product conlaining wells at the site. The depth to groundwaler varied from 1 to 6 feel bgs
across the site and seasonally. According to previous site studies, Young Bay Mud, which comprises the bottom of the uppermost aquifer

is encountered at 7 to 11 feet bgs. The trench bottom has been designed at 9 feet bgs. Assuming a maximum depth to groundwater of 1 foot bgs we have
a head of 8 feet at the bottom of the trench. For design purposes assume H = 8 feet.

Distance to Line Source

This is the horizontal distance from the centerline of the trench to the point in the aquifer were no drawdown due to the trench exists.

For the purposes of calculating drawdown this parameter is assumed to equal the distance of a line perpendicular from the centerline of the trench
to the edge of the product plume {where sheen is encountered). Based on a review of available data this distance ranges from 150 fo 200 ft.

For the purposes of design 175 feet was used.

Groundwater Flow Caiculations and Analysis

Run Description T (ft2/day) b (i) K (f/day) i (fuft) A(f2) Q(ft’’day) Q (gpm)
1 OMW-3 Cooper-Jacob 105 8 13.1 0.005 9000 590.625 3.07
2 OMW-3 Theis 73 8 9.1 0.005 9000 410.625 2.13
3 OMW-7 Cooper-Jacob i87 8 23.4 0.021 9000 4418 229
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Run Description T (ft2/day) b (ft) K (fiday) i (ft/ft) A(ft2) Q{ft'iday) Q {gpm)

4 OMW-7 Theis 225 8 28.1 0.021 9000 5316 276

5 OMW-9 Cooper-Jacob 173 8 216 0.012 9000 2336 12.1

6 OMW-9 Theis 16 8 2 0.012 9000 216.0 1.12

7 See Below 225 8 28.1 0.013 9000 3206 16.7
Notes for Run 7

1. Highest calculated K (from run 4} is in the range of reference K for fine to medium sands (fine sands = 27.4 ft/day, medium sands = 68.5 ft/day, Physical and
Chemical Hydrogeology, Domenico and Schwarz, 1 990} so it can be considered a max value for site.

2. 4x spread in calculated i from pump test data so avg. of values appropriate (0.013). Avqg. is greater than value calcutated from recent data
so it is conservative for design purposes.

Average of Runs 1 to 6 11.5 gpm
Average of All Runs 12.2 gpm
Run 7 16.7 gpm

Run 7 is a conservative value. Considering contingencies use 20 gpm for design.
Design Totaf Trench Groundwater Flow Rate: 20 gpm

Note: existing treatment system designed for 50 gpm (21 gpm plus expansion)

Eree Product Flow Calculati | Analysi
To calculale k for water, calculate fiand use K = 28.1 ft/day from above for water. Then calculate f for diese! and use k calculated for water lo obtain K for diesel
Dynamic viscosity for diesel (u;) was converled to kinematic viscosity of diesel (v)), determined by lab by the equation u; = vp,, where v, = kinematic viscosity of
diesel and p; is density of diesel.

Average v, from lab results = 6.295 ¢St = 6.295 x 10° m%/s
Average p from lab resuits = 867 kg/m’

Constituent p (kg/m®) g (m/s®) u(kg/m-s) f(1m-s) f(1/ft-day) Kft'day k(i)
water 958 9.81 1.00E-03 9.79E+06 258E+11 281 1.09E-10
Constituent p; (kg/m®) g (/s®)  u (kg/m-s) f (1/m-s) h(Vft-day) Kifrday K (ft%)
diesef 867 9.81 5.46E-03 1.56E+06 4.11E+10  4.48 1.09E-10

Q for diesel is then found as for water above using K for diesel and other parameters from Run 7 above. This assumes the gradient values
developed above are applicable to an analysis of diesel flow rates.
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K, (fyday) i (FUft) A} Q,(f'/day) Q, (gpm)

4.48 0.013 9000 523.8 2.7
Design Total Trench Free Product Flow Rate: 3 gpm
Conclusion

The trench will intercept a two-fluid system. Based on the above calculations the total flow rate into the trench will vary from 2 to 20 gpm.
The total flow rate will vary according to what relalive percentages of free product and water are intercepted by the trench.

Design Total Trench Flow Rate Range: 3 to 20 gpm

JTrench Drawdown

From Darcy Formula in 5. above h = sqrt {H* - [{Q* L * 192.5) f (x * K)]}

Run Q (gpm) K{fi/day) x (feet) L {feet) H (feet) h (feet) H-h (feet)
Water 20 28.1 500 175 8 4.0 4.0
Diesel 3 4.48 500 175 8 43 37
Design Trench Drawdown Range: 4 feet

Design System Influent Concentrations

Data was reviewed from the CDM 1st Semi-Annuat 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Report for 1999, Existing trealinent system influent data from 1998
and 1989 were averaged. If the resulting value was ND, than 1 ug/l was used. Resulis as follows in ugft:

Conslituent Design Influent Conc.  Existing Permit Limit
Benzene 2 5

Toluene 1 ]

Ethyl Benzene 1 5

Xylenes 1 5

TPH-D 16 . NA
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June 26, 2000

Mr. Larry Seto

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

SUBJECT: TOFC & UPMF Sites
Former Union Pacific Intermodal Railyard
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Seto:

The Port of Oakland (Port) herein would like to take the opportunity with the submittal of
this groundwater monitoring report to provide a briefing regarding pending
redevelopment projects that will impinge upon the Trailer-On-Flat-Car (TOFC), 1717
Middle Harbor Road, STID #4020, and the Union Pacific Motor Freight (UPME), 1750
Ferro Street, STID # 2040, Sites. However, before beginning the briefing, we would like
to call your attention to the latest enclosed report for the TOFC site:

March 20, 2000, Second Semi-Annual 1 999 Groundwater monitoring Report,
Union Pacific Railroad, Trailer-On-Flat-Cay Site, 1717 Middle Harbor Road,
Oakland, California, Camp Dresser & McKee/FEJ Joint Association,

The Port through Camp Dresser and McKee (CDM) has completed the first quarter 2000
groundwater monitoring event and intends to complete the second event the first week of
next month. Following the completion of the second quarter event, the data will be
summarized into a report and submitted to the County at the end of July.

Port of Oakland Redevelopment Projects

The Port has started the construction of two hew marine terminals, Berths 55/56 and
57/58/59 that are located in an area formerly occupied by the railyard known as the
Union Pacific Intermodal Railyard (UPIR) and the military base known as the Fleet
Industrial Supply Center Oakland (FISCO). The TOFC and UPMF sites are located in
the extreme eastern end of the UPIR. Construction of the Berths 55/56 wharf and

530 Water Street w  Jack London Square w P.0O.Box2064 = Oakland, California 94604-2084
Telephone {(510) 272-1100 m  Fax (510)272-1172 = TDD (510) 763-5703 m Cable address, PORTOFOAK, Oakland
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Mr. Larry Seto
June 26, 2000
Page2

container yard project has already begun. The next major construction phase will be the
Berths 57/58 (and 59) terminal that will begin in July-August of this year. The Berths
57/58/59 project footprint will include both the TOFC and the UPMF sites, which after
construction has been completed, the sites will lie within a container yard.

Construction Project Description. The overall construction project will require partial
cutback of the railyard shoreline adjacent to the Inner Harbor; the construction of
approximately 6,600 lineal feet of a concrete deck ship wharf: and the construction of
two, 150 acre container storage yards. The cutback ranges from a maximum of 300 feet -
at the western end of the former railyard to approximately 100 fect at the eastern end
(vicinity of the UPMF site). After the shoreline has been cut back, the new bank will
have a rock armored slope. The overall average land surface elevation of the remaining
portion of the railyard, including the area now occupied by the two sites, and a major
portion of FISCO will be raised and completed as shipping container storage yards. The
change in land surface elevation will be accomplished by reuse of pre-existing artificial
fill soils excavated from the railroad bank cutback.

Project Environmental Permits. The Port will perform the land conversion under
permits that have been obtained from the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board, San Francisco Bay Region (CRWQCB), the Bay Conservation and Development
Commission (BCDC), the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), and the California
State Lands Commission (SL.C). The CRWQCB permit, Waste Discharge Requirement,
Order Number 99-055 has been issued {(a copy of the permit is attached). At the Regional
Board, the Port has been working with Mr. Greg Bartow (510-622-2315). Mr. Bartow
has been the point of contact for the relocation of the railyard fill soils as upland fill and
overall groundwater concerns.

Trailer -On-Flat-Car Site

The TOFC site problem area lies under a former Union Pacific Railroad, locomotive
fueling facility. The railroad has previously characterized a diesel fuel release under the
facility and subsequently installed a total fluids recovery system and a monitoring well
network. The release has been estimated to be 200,000 to 300,000 gallons of free-phase
diesel fuel that lies upon the shallow groundwater table, and a dissolved phase
groundwater plume. Union Pacific operated the recovery system and performed quarterly
monitoring of the wells until the Port assumed day-to-day responsibilities in December
1998. The recovery system has operated for approximately 9 years and has recovered
approximately 11,000 gallons of diesel fuel and has treated approximately 7,000,000
gallons of groundwater.

On or about May 18™, operation of the system was abruptly ended when unbeknownst to
the Port; the railroad removed the electrical service that powered the system air
compressor. The termination of service, as it turned out, was part of the pullout of the
remaining railyard operations that had started on May 1%,
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Union Pacific Motor Freight Site

The Motor Freight Site contains a dissolved product plume of petroleum hydrocarbons
that originated from a series of five former underground storage tanks. The USTs were
located adjacent to the yard maintenance building and were used to store diese] and
gasoline fuels and new and used motor oil. Union Pacific Railroad removed the USTs,
installed a single well recovery system in the vicinity of the tanks, and has installed a
groundwater monitoring well network. The single well recovery system was. shut down
by the Railroad in 1998 following permission from Alameda County simply due to the
lack of any free product to collect. Groundwater monitoring and sampling has continued
on a quarterly basis.

Port Proposal — TOFC Site Product Recovery System

The Port proposes to replace the existing TOFC trcatment system. The system has served
the railroad by addressing free and dissolved phase diesel product recovery in a very busy
railyard. However, the recovery data indicate that the system has not been very efficient
in recovering free-phase product. A brief calculation indicated that approximate 5% of
the free phase fuel have been recovered in the last 9 years. The Port intends to replace
and upgrade the actual treatment facility and to significantly upgrade the way fluids are
collected in the subsurface.

The Port has retained URS Dames and Moore, Inc., San Francisco to design the above
and below ground system components and the design process is now well underway (see
enclosed drawings). Dames and Moore has proposed free and dissolved phase recovery
at the TOFC Site, not unlike the existing recovery system., However, the difference
between the old and new systems will be an emphasis on rapid free-phase recovery. The
collection system will be through a series of three parallel gravel-filled trenches (sec
Plates G-2 and C-1). The trenches will be located in the thickest portion of free product
and situated at right angles to the known groundwater flow direction. Fluid recovery
from the trenches will be by a series of sumps each equipped with a submersible pump
and a product skimmer. The submersible pump will be used to locally depress the
groundwater surface, which will increase the effective radius of influence of floating, free
product capture. Floating product skimmers will collect the free-phase fuel,

Groundwater pumping (and treatment) will also address control of the dissolved phase
plume and prevent its migration to the Bay (see Plate C-3, Detail A).

The new treatment system will be similar to the older system. The difference will be a
separate circuit connected to the product skimmers for free-phase fuel recovery and
independent temporary product storage (see Plate P-1. Plate P-1 also depicts the
groundwater system process flow diagram.). Groundwater will be treated as before but
with some enhancements. The enhancements will include variable speed pumps, a high
efficiency oil-water separator, a different approach to control biological growth, and a
new programmable system controller. The treatment system will be situated within a
small fenced compound located within one of the new container yards (see Plate C-4).
Recovered product will be recycled (as it is at present). Groundwater will be treated by
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passing it through activated carbon canisters then discharging it under permit to an
EBMUD sanitary sewer (as it is at present). ‘

The Port intends to salvage portions of the old treatment system and to scrap the rest of it.
As part of the demolition process, the contractor will be charged with abandonment of the
extraction wells, subsurface utility lines, and a large diameter concrete-lined sump (part
of the railroad-built former fuel recovery system).

Port Proposal - TOFC and UPMF Monitoring Well Networks

In order to accommodate the overall land conversion from a railyard to a container
terminal, the Port would like to destroy the existing TOFC and UPMF monitoring well -
networks. Since all of the wells are at grade completions, it will be difficult to retain
these wells through out the demolition and construction effort. Simply because the wells
can be easily covered and thereby lost and/or damaged. Becausc of the phasing of the
impending construction, the Port proposes to abandon the monitoring wells on a case by
case basis. Further, at present, we would like to establish the abandonment criteria and
the notification and reporting procedures.

After construction has been completed, the Port would replace the network with a
comparable number of new monitoring wells at each site (ten wells per site). The Port
proposes to delay well replacement until the container terminals have been paved and
stripped. So that the final well locations can be situated in vehicle isle ways and the well
covers can be matched to the final pavement grade. Further, the well locations will be
predetermined according to a plan(s) that would be submitted for agency review and
comment.

The immediate concern is well OMW-6. The well is located along the shoreline adjacent
to a storm drain out fall. The well construction record indicated that the well is 15 feet in
depth. Instead of abandoning the well, the Port proposes to dig it out during the overall
shoreline excavation process. The excavation in the vicinity of the well will eventually
be 10’s of feet in depth.

Construction Schedule

The Port construction work in the area occupied by the TOFC, UPMF. and general area
will be phased. The construction schedule consists of the following:

Removal of rail and cross-ties (Impact on TOFC Site)
Start: August 2000
Finish: September 2000

Berth 57/58 & 59 Excavation and Wharf Construction (Impact on UPMF Site)
Start: July 2000
Finish: January 2002
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Berth 57/58 & 59 Container Yard (Impact on TOFC and UPMF Sites)
Start: March 2001
Finish: June 2002

Construction of Replacement Treatment System (TOFC Sitc)
Start: August 2000
Finish: November 2000

Summary

The Port has outlined the construction projects that will impact the TOFC and UPMF
Areas. As aresult of the construction, both areas will eventually be incorporated into a
container yard that will be part of the new marine terminals. The Port proposes herein to
remove the existing TOFC treatment system and replace it with a new and significantly
enhanced system. The system is presently down due to a lack of power. We would like
to restart it this November upon completion of the new installation. We have enclosed
the proposed treatment system plan set for your review and comment.

The Port also proposed to abandon and replace the existing monitoring well network.
Because of the phased nature of the construction, the wells would be abandoned as the
need arises on a case by case basis. However, we would like to establish now the
reporting arrangements and the abandonment criteria. The Port proposes that the well
networks would be replaced after construction has been completed.

We would appreciate your feedback on the proposed treatment system and monitoring
well abandonment and replacement within the next two weeks. Should you have any

questions, please contact me at 627-1373.
W

Prall
Associate Environmental Scientist

. Sincerel

Enclosure

Cc:  Roberta Shoenholz, Port of Oakland, EH&SC Department
Jeff Jones, Port of Oakland, EH&SC Department
Delphine Prevost, Port of Oakland, Environmental Planning Department
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Mr. Raymond A. Maxwell - I
Wastewater Control Representative = i
Source Division L g "y
East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) - ol ﬁ

P.O. Box 24055
Oakland, California 94623-1055

Subject: Application for Wastewater Discharge Permit
Former Union Pacific Intermodal Railyard,
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Maxwell:

The Port of Oakland is pleased to submit the enclosed application for a wastewater
discharge permit for a groundwater treatment system (the Site) located within the
former Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) facility at 1717 Middle Harbor Road,
Oakland, California. The requested discharge permit is for the continued
discharge of treated groundwater at the Site to the EBMUD wastewater sewer
system with the Port as the permitee in lieu of the railroad. Treated water is
currently being discharged to the sewer system in accordance with EBMUD
discharge permit number 502-51231, established for Union Pacific.

As part of the permit application, this letter presents a written request to waive
EBMUD Ordinance No. 311, groundwater characterization data, description of the
pretreatment system, feasibility of other alternatives for the treated water, and the
existing monitoring program. It is my understanding that the new discharge
permit, if granted, will detail the terms and conditions of the permit and associated
fees for monitoring and disposal of the treated water. The permit application and
associated figures are attached to this letter. .

EBMUD Ordinance No. 311

EBMUD Ordinance No. 311 prohibits the discharge of storm water, drainage
water, and groundwater to the wastewater sewer system. However, EBMUD will
consider waiving the prohibition and may issue a permit to discharge groundwater
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at the Site if no additional pollutants are introduced to the system and other
methods of disposal are not available. The Port of Oakland request that this
Ordinance be waived and a discharge permit be granted for the treated
groundwater at the Site. Conditions required for EBMUD's approval of a new
permit are addressed in the subsequent sections.

Groundwater Characterization Data

Previous environmental investigations at the Site have indicated the presence of
subsurface free product petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) and low
dissolved concentrations of volatile aromatics including benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). Concentration trends of these constituents
based upon previous groundwater and treatment system monitoring activities are
summarized in Camp Dresser & McKee Inc./F.E. Jordan Joint Association’s
(CDM/FEJ's) First Semi-Annual 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Report, dated August
2, 1999 previously submitted to EBMUD by the Port on September 15, 1999.

Pre-Treatment System

The treatment system consists of five recovery wells (identified as ORW-1, ORW-2,
ORW-3, OMW-9, and OP-4), a free product/ water separator, a recovered oil
storage tank, an equalization tank and a granular activated carbon (GAC)
treatment system (see Figures 1 through 3 of the permit application). Recovery of
free product and groundwater is accomplished by depressing the groundwater
table with total-fluid pumps thus creating a cone of depression surrounding the
recovery wells.

A total of approximately 3 gallons per minute (gpm) of free product/water
mixture are recovered from the wells. The mixture is pumped to a large free
product/water separator where the floating free product is skimmed off and
transferred to an 800-gallon capacity storage tank. The dissolved phase petroleum
hydrocarbons/water is transferred to a 1,000-gallon equalization tank. When the
fluid level in the equalization tank reaches a high level (approximately 800
gallons), the water is pumped through two bag filters to remove any suspended
solids then is further treated by sequential passage through two 2,000-pound GAC
canisters. The treated water discharged from the canisters is then released into a 6-
inch transite community sewer (see Figure 2).

According to the preliminary design report, the design capacity for the free
product/water separator and the granular activated carbon canisters is
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approximately 50 gallons per minute. Biological treatment consists of dosing
Sodium Hypochlorite (12.5%) into the free product/water separator to control iron
bacteria growth.

Feasibility of Other Alternatives for the Treated Water

Reclamation and other disposal options were investigated for the treated water at
the Site. Reuse of the treated water for irrigation, landscaping, and industrial uses
were deemed inappropriate due to the location of the Site. The area surrounding
the Site is used for light to heavy commerce (i.e., rail yards and marine terminals)
and is mostly paved with asphalt. In addition, no present or future industrial
water usages in the area were identified. Based on the location of the Site, it is not
feasible to reclaim the treated water or dispose of it by other means besides the
wastewater sewer system.

Existing Monitoring Program

In accordance with EBMUD discharge permit number 502-51231, the Port presently
monitors the treated water on a monthly basis prior to discharge into the sewer
system. The constituents of concern include TPH-D and BTEX. According to the
existing permit, the wastewater discharge limitations for BTEX is 0.005

milligram/ liter (mg/1) for each constituents. According to the First Semi-Annual
1999 Groundwater Monitoring Report, BTEX concentrations have always been
below laboratory detection limits (0.005 mg/1) for the effluent samples (collected
prior to discharge to the sewer system). There is no stated wastewater discharge
limitation for TPH-D.

The present monitoring program is presented below:

Sample Sampling EPA Sampling
Location Frequency Analytes Method Method
Midpoint Monthly BTEX 8020 13 - 40 ml vials with HCI
4 degree Celsius
Influent Quarterly BTEX 8020 (3 - 40 ml vials with HCI
Effluent |January, April, TPH-D 8015M |1 -1 liter amber glass
July, October 4 degree Celsius

In closing, please review the enclosed application and grant a wastewater
discharge permit to the Port of Oakland for the Site. It is our understanding that
the treatment system and request to discharge to treated water to the wastewater




Mr. Maxwell
October 22, 1999
Page 4

sewer system is consistent with the Regional Water Quality Control Board, San
Francisco Bay Region policies.

Please call Mr. John Prall at (510) 272-1373 if you have any questions or comments
regarding the information and permit application presented in this letter.

Mark O'Brien
Manager, Environmental Health
And Safety Compliance Department

Enclosure

Cc: Neil Warner & John Prall, Port of QOakland
Larry Seto, Alameda County
Michael Gray & Hoa Voscott, CDM/FEJ (Walnut Creek)
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PERMIT NUMBER

WASTEWATER DI?CHARGE PERMIT

Terms and Conditions
APPLICANT INFORMATION

EBMUD

APPLICANT BUSINESS NAME
Port of Cualkland

PERSON TO BE CONTACTED IN EVENT OF EMERGENCY

N -e."- t N@,{/‘ ey

ADDRESS OF PREMISES DISCHARGING WASTEWATER

17 Modd e Hay borr Rosol

Name (2,0 & SN rhetakr R, Comphance Svfﬁi’“i

o~ Street Address

(Slu) 232 -\ C&*no)(,’]g- 56iz Oa b la naA GY4LoT)
Day Phone Night Phone City Zip Code
(S) 45t - 5%{e
Fax Number

PERSON TO BE CONTACTED ABOUT THIS APPLICATION

FACILITY MAILING ADDRESS
Yort of Cakland, ERcSC "Defm,-.\w;f-

(Ste) 272 -1v372 (sie) st 550l

RYS A PV‘ el 55 Woker <Shree
Name Street Address '
Asseciwte. Envivonment=0 Sc;(ed1;+ v llarsi G4 Lo
Title City Zip Code

|prel @ portonilavsl . cov—

Day Phone Fax Number

Eleetronic Mail Address (E-Mail}

Mark., & Bricie

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER/DULY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

E+ s <sc

Ma/ma-ava/r ,

for gathering info
complete. I am

hat there are significa
fine and imprigoni, iglat}

nt forknowi iglat

AN

Name (printed) Title
S%o Weker CTtree Cvlela i AU~
Sireet Address City Zip Code
CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in
accordance with a system designed to assure that the qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information
submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible
igh, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of

—b- - o
Sygfiature (see gdriification requirements on reverse)

/OA.L/Qé
/S T/

Date

Revised §/26/97




@ WASTEWATER 8CHARGE PERMIT

Terms and Conditions

FACILITY NAME Jormer  Union Breific PROCESS DESCRIPTION
EBMUD Ll ppdal ol Yool
PURPOSE - The Process Description is intended to provide a description of the primary business Permit Number
activities and the substances which may enter into the wastewater from the business activity.
BUSINESS ACTIVITY Standard Industrial Classification | Business Classification Code
Bl iared — Groondwsberr vecosery  pmte GS1F - Radl reedd 7059 - Pakssod
Ja e tme - R .ah “Brodertiy 578 Sw ity
DESCRIPTION OF PRODUCT ~J U S hetrgie
QUANTITIES - INDICATE UNITS
TYPE OF PRODUCT OR BRAND NAME Past Year Estimated This Year
A8 10 4 a9 Aifho 400
Mg, Year Mo. Year Mo. Year Mo. Year
Trepded  crocvondioeten S, soe { L1000, 00
- “alons . Sallons
-~ . ~J
PROCESS DESCRIPTION
Process Description Characteristics Process Number
List afl wastewater generating operations List all substances that may be distharged 1o the sewer From Schematic

Tre. ?f‘o AMath | ocdTN S p_parntor, drected  oplen {
Zewle < pranolaw ety ukL{;a.e{ coarboiy
ad Sor ?‘)1,6"’9\

PRETREATMENT FACILITIES

Pretreatment; Check the type of treatment, if any, given wastewater before it is discharged to the community sewer:

1 None mtding tank O grease trap @Gl and water separator L[] grinding [ sedimentation O pH adjustment
Mological treatment [ screening [J chlorination [Other (describe)éﬁav_vt_v_bv octveaked o vn
Description: Describe the loading rates, design capacity, physical size, etc. of eacl pretreatment facility checked above. Identify the
side sewer to which treated wastewater is discharged.

= A& (C:),-.,ia b = _‘lﬂ'm 1‘9{(2 e ve, & ~€/ch i bes (_ Vn_ cauer le i—{;@%\’

OTHER WASTES: List the type and volume of liquid waste and sludge removed from the premises by means other than the community
sewer.

Facility EPA Generator LD. Number __ &~ A} ~oe | 1784

Waste removed by Type of Waste EPA Waste | State Waste Quantity generated
Name, address. State Transporter .D. No. | Example: Alkaline cleaners, Crganic solvents No. No, - | Ibs. or gal. /month
Eeycteen. () (e tteie ) éfe:f’-}éc&/ CH 22| 5L c0 e,
MNewpelfe ., (A J_/

CAD GB82 | 32.89

| Weosdeter - Grrpg Spersd— Cair b 741_ NA- N 2 00 fh
4 L, A 9¥62) |/ pocenodedn | .
AR Cpel 344G E | J [ i

J
i

Revised 6126197




WASTEWATER I¥SCHARGE PERMIT
Terms and Conditions
WATER SOURCE AND USE

) ' .

FACILITY NAME Fov mev Unidn Yacy Lo
EBMUD Trdermedael  Rald yewrdf

PURPOSE: This information will enable EBMUD to evaluate the VETJJ]T]ES and source(s)
of wastewaler discharged to the community sewer.

Permit Number

Water Use and Disposition Estimate the average quantity of water received and wastewater discharged daily.
NOTE: Show on a separate sheet the METHOD AND CALCULATIONS used to determine the quantities shown on the table.

Supply From Discharged To
EBMUD Other (1) Community Sewer Other (2)

WATER USED FOR: pal/day gal/day code gal/day gal/day code
SANITARY L , SO0
PROCESSES ’
BOILER
COOLING
WASHING
IRRIGATION
OTHER (3) 4, S0 2
TOTAL
Notes:
(1) Enter the quantity and the appropriate code letter indicating the source:

a. well b creek «c estuary d bay e stormwater f reclaimed water
(2) Enter the quantity and the appropriate code letter indicating the discharge point:

a. well b creek c eswary d. bay e stormdrain f rail, truck, barge g. evaporation h. product

(3) Describe:___ (Gwro o irncllu omker™ fé@UarS e S

Total Number of Employees  Total U1 sy el -—?eva;w&é, ofevz;)i—um oeral W\atmle/uajuce,

Office Production {(number of employees per shift)
Day Shift Swing shift Night shift
No. Hours No. Hours No. Hours No. Hours
Weekday o to i £ 0 (o o 10 O 1o
Saturday &2 to o 10 ) to o 10
Sunday i) to o to for) to o to
Source of Wastewater Discharged Total %
Water Meter Use Code Percent (%) discharged to: Side Sewer Disch. to all .
Number (see reverse} | No. 1 | No.2 [ No.3 | No.4 | No.5 | No. 6 | No.7 [No.8 | No.9 | sidesewers
- No. 1 F (cot |00 Yo
- T
' E | i ‘ i

Revised 6/20/97




. Terms and Conditions
FaciLiry Nave_Tovmer Uniduw Faeyfio STRENGTH SUMMARY
EBMUD ke ode 2 Racd il

PURPOSE: This information will identify for EBMUD the variatign in flow rate and the type of Permit Number
constituents and characteristics of the discharge for each side sewer.

65 @ wasTEWATER pf@cHARGE pPERMIT

Side Sewer No. { Side Sewer Location_ 5 = 4 Aha Sameten . trams e
itne FTouvH, C"F ‘ﬂ-?_\\'/)a-v“cﬁ O-H&c}.e

Wastewater Flow Rate

Peak Hourly Maximum Daily Annual Daily Average Max. Monthly
(gallons/minute) (gallons/day) (gallons/day) (CCF %)
2. 5, coo 4, Svo 21
o * CCF = hundred cubic feet = 748 gallons
Discharge Frequency S.eco FgL K Sh douf/?%@ % 20
Discharge Period Batch Discharge(s)

[ Continuous [ 24 hrs./day
[ 365 day/year; or

a. Time of day from _ 8 #t 10 B AM |, Day(s) of the week \-7 b. Time(s) of the day pevs ockii
b. Days of the week I ¢. Volume discharged >, 0%C _ d. Rate of Discharge fo_ 20

5‘&/0&3_ G2 [ i

Stormwater Area - Total area in square feet exposed to stormwater, rainwater, and groundwater and draining to this side sewer

400 s9-fi. Bavmed ares. avouvndh Sefcswd“'o'f‘

Wastewater Strength Estimates - Enter the average annual and maximum wastewater strength for this side sewer for
each of the following elements of wastewater strength for the period covered by the Permit. These values will become the
basis for sewage disposal charges and are the average and maximum limits on the elements of the discharger’s wastewater

strength, #+ T BE SVPALED BY EBup
PO GREANLLAR. ALTIVATED CAPRBLASC
Elements of Wastewater Strfﬁgth Unit Average Maximum
Total Suspended Solids (TSS) * , mg/L
Filtered Chemical Oxygen Demand (CODF)N mg/L

Provide the name and address of the laboratory and the State of California, Department of Health Services, Environmental
Laboratory Accreditation Program Certificate Number of the laboratory performing self-monitoring analyses.

Name CUPH L4 ¥ TTow ’;Dt_q‘l-/\ s L4 . Telephone (‘3—1 ‘—"‘3 l‘]"gb — 04 0o

Street L3532 % Lt Shrea f— City gerfce‘i‘j State CA- Zip G491

Certificate Number \ = !

Revised 6/26/97
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October 8, 1999

Mr. Ray Maxwell

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
East Bay Municipal Utility District
375 11" Street

QOakland, California 94607

SUBJECT: EBMUD GROUNDWATER/DRAINAGE WATER PERMIT

Dear Mr. Maxwell;

The Port of Oakland intends to submit an application for an EBMUD _
Groundwater/Drainage Water Permit for discharge of treated groundwater into the
sanitary sewer system from a treatment system located at 1717 Middle Harbor Road,
Oakland, California. The system was initially installed, permitted, and operated by
Union Pacific Railroad. However, since the beginning of this year, the Port of Qakland
has assumed overall responsibility for the system. Camp Dresser & McKee, Inc. {CDM)
will prepare the Port’s EBMUD permit application through their office located in Walnut
Creek, California. Representatives from CDM that may contact you as the permit
application is assembled should include Mr. Mike Grey, Project Manager and/or Mr. Hoa
Voscott, Task Manager. It is anticipated that the completed application should be
forwarded to you in approximately one week. Should any questions arise during the
application review, please call me at 272-1373.

Sincerely,
hn Prall, R.G.
Associate Environmental Scientist

Cc:  Neil Werner, Port of Qakland
Larry Seto, Alameda County
Mike Grey, Hoa Voscott, CDM

530 Water Street w  Jack London Square = P.0.Box 2064 m Oakland, Califomia 94604-2064
Telephone (510) 272-1100 m  Fax {5§10)272-1172 m TDD (510) 763-5703 m Cable address, PORTOFCAK, Qakland




ALAMEDA COUNTY . ‘ |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES B

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

(510) 567-6700

4 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

September 29, 1999

Mr. John Prall

Port of Oakland
530 Water Street
Oakland, CA 94607
STID 4020

RE: 1717 Middle Harbor Road, Qakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr. Prall:

I spoke with Mr. Ray Maxwell with East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD)
concerning waste discharge permit #502-5123 issued for the above site. This permit was
issued to the former property owner Union Pacific for the discharge of treated
groundwater, and is non-transferable. Iimpressed upon Mr. Maxwell the importance of
keeping the remediation system for the groundwater operating. He said the review
process for a new waste discharge permit for this site is not complicated. The Port of
Oakland needs to complete the application and submit it EBMUD for review.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Maxwell at 287-1655 or me at (510) 567-
6774, '

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Ray Maxwell, EBMUD, 375 11" Street, Oakland, CA 94607
Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
August 14, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Mr. Harry Patterson

Union Pacific Railroad

1416 Dodge Street, Room 930
Omaha, Nebrasl.z 68179
STID 4020

RE: Urion Pacific Railroad, 1717 Middle Harbor Road, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Paterson:
I have received a letter dated July 30, 1998, from Lisa Hennessy of Laidlaw _
Environmenta® Services requesting to change the semi-annual reporting dates from April
and October of each year to July and January. Groundwater sampling would continue
during the first and third quarters of the year to account for seasonal fluctuations. This is
acceptable. :

In addition, fluld level measurements should continue on 4 bi-monthly basis.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

. Ldrry eio
~ ' Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce:  Lisa I—Ieﬁnessy, Laidlaw Environmental, 5665 Flatiron Parkway,
Boulder, CO 80301-2800
Files
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July 30, 1998

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County Health Care Semces
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Change request in the semi-annual report submittal dates for Qakland Fueling Area, UPRR.
QaklandTOFC Railyard at 1717 Middle Harbor Road

Dear Mr. Seto:

On behalf of the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) Consulting Services of Laidlaw Environmental Services,
Inc. (Laidlaw ) is requesting to change the semi- annual reporting dates from April and October of each year
1o July and January.

Currently, the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) and the East Bay Municipal
Utility District (EBMUD) each require the submittal of semi-annual reports. The ACDEH reports are
submitted in Aprl and October of each calendar year, while the EDMUD reports are submitted in July and
January. The reporting arrangement necessitates the preparation of four reports per year, with the reporting
periods overlapping.

To allow the completion of only two reports per year and to encompass information required by both
agencies, Lardlaw recommends changing the submittal dates of the ACDEH reports from April and Qctober
of each year to July and January. This would enable the ACDEH and EBMUD reports to be combined into
one single semi-annual report and would streamline the reporting process to two reports per year.
Groundwater sampling would continue during the first and third quarters of the year to account for seasonal

fluctuations.

We hope to get a response from ACDEH regarding the revised reporting arrangement by August 31, 1998.
If we do not receive a response, Laidlaw will contact ACDEH about the reporting arrangement.

If you have any questions, please call me at (303) 938-5500.

Sincerely,
%5 7 W
i LELT.

Lisa Hennessy.
Project Manager

cc Harry Patterson, UPRR

oakfa\qtrfa297 lir, 96199, July 30, 1998

5665 Flatiron Parkway Boulder, Colorado 80301-2800
Phone 303.938.5500  Fax 303.938.5520 @Anm 4 Pap
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June 24, 1998

Mr. Larry Seto

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: nion ific Railr mpany - 1717 Mi Harber Road, Qakland, California
Dear Mr. Seto:

The purpose of this letter is to notify you that repairs to the groundwater recovery and treatment
system at the above-referenced site have been completed, and the system has been restarted.

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please call me at (650) 871-2926
(ext. 224).

Sincerely,

Scott D. Kellstedt
Project Manager

c¢:  Harry Patterson - UP/Omaha, NE
Lisa Hennessy - USPCI/Boulder, CO

377 Oyster Point Boulevard
Suite 13
South San Francisco, California 94080

Phone: 650 871-2926
Fax: 650 871-2653
http:/ /www.burnsmed.com

California Contractor #709602

Aduras & ReDonnell Company
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May 28, 1998 _
Mr. Larry Seto

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Union Pacific Rajlroad Company - 1717 Middle Harbor Road, Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Seto:

Burns & McDonnell Waste Consultants, Inc. (BMWCI) has been contracted by Union Pacific
Railroad Company (UP) to restart and operate the groundwater recovery system at the referenced
site. In his Jetter to you dated May 20, 1998, Mr. Harry Patterson of UP indicated that the system
would be restarted and operational by the last week in May.

BMWCI restarted the system on May 26, 1998. Three of the five recovery wells are operaticnal,
but two recovery pumps/controllers suffered water damage and will need to be repaired. In
addition, the oil/'water separator is not functioning properly. Therefore, the system is not
currently operative,

We estimate these problems can be fixed within approximately two weeks, We will notify you
when the system has been restarted. If you have any questions or require any additional
information, please call me at (650) 871-2926 (ext. 224).

Sincerely,

Scott D. Kelistedt
Project Manager

cc: Harry Patterson - UP/Omaha, NE

377 Oyster Point Boulevard
Suit 13
South San Francisco, California 94080

Phone: 650 871-2926

Fox: 650 871-2653

http:/ /www. burnsmed.com
Colifornio Contracter #709602

A Burns & MiDannell Company




. (éu s UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY
Aiuljshm c o G. (GLENN) THOMAS
raade Director-Environmental Cperati
Enwm__h_ ! MigAgement UNION S. W. (STEVE) BERK! perations South
b E:: PACIFIC Director-Environmental Operations-Central
-J'L-. 5 L. A. (LANNY) SCHMID
oy Director-Environmental Operations-West
Malling ﬁmuﬁ B. A. (BROCK) NELSON
s Oirector-Enviranmental Operations-North
trivel- 6176 i ] R. L. (RICK) EADES
1 File: Oak]anu) Ca Director-Environmental Site Remediation
o) Environmental

May 20, 1998

Mr. Larry Seto

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Dear Mr. Seto:

In reply to your ietier of May 4, RE; the Union Pacific Railroad at 1717 Middle Harbor Road in
Oakland. CA, the new air compressor was installed May 18 and the system will be operational in
the next week once one minor electrica! problem is fixed.

As soon as the recovery system 15 running smioothly, I will call you on the system’s operation.
- 2

Shouid you have any questions, please call me at (402) 271-4078.

Yours Lruly

Harry P. Patterson, P.E.
Marnager Environmental Site Remediation

CC:. Scott Kellstedt - Burns & McDonnell
Denton Mauldin - Laidlaw Environmental Services




ALAMEDA COUNTY . . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agancy Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)
May 4, 1998

Mr. Harry Patterson

Union Pacific Railroad

1416 Dodge Street, Room 930
Omaha, Nebraska 68179
STID 4020

RE: Union Pacific Railroad, 1717 Middle Harbor Road, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Patterson:

I have reviewed the Semi-Annual Monitoring Report (October 1, 1997 to March 3 1,
1998) for the above site dated April 28, 1998 by Laidlaw Environmental Services. The
report stated the recovery system, consisting of recovery wells ORW-1, ORW-2, ORW-3
OMW-9 and OP-4, has not been operative since the last week of September 1997, This
was due to a broken air compressor. A replacement air compressor has been obtained by
UPRR. The approximate restart date for the system is Mid- May, 1998.

»

Please inform this office within 10 days of the receipt of this letter the current status of
the recovery system.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sincergly, 7
SR

Larr{ Séto
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce: Files




CC:

Mr. Larry Set

Alameda County Dept of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr, John Prall

Port of Oakland

530 Water Street
Oakland, Ca. 94607

Ms. Jami Matanky

American President Line
1111 Broadway

Oakland, California 94607

Jeff Asay - Law - Los Angeles
Lanny Schmid - Room 930
Denton Mauldin - USPCI




UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY

K. R. (KEN) WELCH

Assistant Vica President G. (GLENN) THO
‘ ! - MAS
‘ Envitonmental Management Director-Enviranmental Operations South
1 UNION S. W. (STEVE) BERKI

PACIEIC Uirector-Environmental Operations-Central
Mailing Addreas; l%'rg;:t(LANNY) SCHMID
. i | i . "

Room 930 B A gR%‘;'g"&BS%Slelons-Wesl

1416 Dodge Street Director-Envi y -

Omaha, Nebraska 68179 R.L. (Rscﬂf'?fg’égw Operationa-Morth

Fax No. (402) 2714481 Director-Environmental Site Remediation

File: Oakland, Ca.
Environmental

December 30, 1997

Mr. Raymond A. Maxwell

East Bay Municipal Utility District
Source Control Division, Mail Slot 702
375 Eleventh Street

Post Office Box 24055

Qakland, Ca. 94623-1055

Dear Mr. Maxwell:

Semi-Annual Monitoring Report for Groundwater Discharge Permit
account number 502-51231, for Union Pacific Railroad's Hydrocarbon
Recovery System in Oakland, Ca.

Attached is the Semi-Annual {(July 1997 to November 30, 1997)
Monitoring Report" for our Hydrocarbon Recovery System in Qakland.

If you have any questions on the report, please call me at
(402) 271-4078.

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all
attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in
accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted.
Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system
or those perscns directly responsible for gathering information,
the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and
belief, true , accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including
the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.,

Your trul "
v P

Hx Patterson, P.E.

Manager Environmental Site Remediation




Waste
Consultants
Inc.

November 20, 1997

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Union Pacific Railroad TOFC Facility, 1717 Middle Harbor Rd., Qakland, CA

Q07
Dear Ms. Eberele:

The purpose of this letter is to provide a brief status update regarding the above-referenced site.
The air compressor that powers ail five groundwater/free product recovery wells has broken
down. Union Pacific Railroad Company is in the process of locating a replacement air
compressor for the site. Until a replacement compressor is located, the groundwater remediation
system at the site is inoperative.

Burns & McDonnell will notify you when a replacement air compressor is installed and the system
is running again. If you have any questions or require any additional information, please feel free
to call me at (650) 871-2926 ext. 224.

Sincerely,

Scott D. Kellstedt
Project Manager

cc; Mr. Harry Patterson - Union Pacific Railroad %
Mzr. Denton Mauldin - USPCI

377 Oysler Point Boulevard
Suite 13
South Sun Francisco, California 4080

Phone: 650 871-2926

Fox: 650 B71-2653

http:/ /weww. burnsmed.com
Colifornic Contracler #709602

A Buins & WeDonnell [ompeny




Waste
Consultants
Inc.

May 16, 1997

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:

Dear Ms, Eberele:

Burns & McDonnell Waste Consultants, Inc. (BMWCI) has been retained by Union Pacific Railroad to
implement the activities described in the March 14, 1997 Additional Remediation Workplan prepared by
Laidlaw Environmental Services for the above-referenced site.

However, due to several factors including the lead time associated with purchasing the required pumping
equipment, and the time necessary to coordinate activities with railyard personnel and subcontractors, it is
not possible to begin field work by May 6, 1997. The tentative schedule is as follows:

May 12 - 16: - order pumping equipment
- conduct bid walk with subcontractors

May 19-23: - prepare site health & safety plan
- conduct engineering study to determine best piping locations
- coordinate field activities with railyard operations

June 2 - 13: - system installation and start-up

Please understand that Union Pacific Railroad is committed to implementing this scope of work as quickly as
possible, but due to ongoing operations at the railyard, the tentative schedule is subject to change. BMWCI
will contact you at least two business days in advance of field activities so that you may arrange to be on-site.
If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact me at (415) 876-5261.

Sincerely,

Scott‘D. Kellstedt
Project Manager

cc: Mr. Harry Patterson - Union Pacific Railroad
Mr. Denton Mauldin - USPCI

PO. Box 281647
San Frandisco, Colifornia 94128

Phone: 415 876-5261

Fox: 415 B76-3639
http:/fwww.burnsmed.com
Califernia Contractor # 709602
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘ | .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES D
’=
AGENCY =
DAVID Jd. KEARS, Agency Director ,
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
March 21, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
STID 4020 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
page 1 of 2 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510} 337-9335
Attn; Harry Patterson, P.E.

Union Pacific Railroad Co.

1416 Dodge St., Room 930

Omaha NE 68179

RE:  Union Pacific Railroad Co. Trailer-on-Flat-Car (TOFC) Site, aka Former Diesel Refueling
Area, 1717 Middle Harbor Rd., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr, Patterson,

Since our last letter to you, dated 1/23/97, the following documents have been received in this
office:

1) letter regarding file update, prepared by Laidlaw Environmental Services, dated 2/20/97;
and

2) “Additional Remediation Workplan,” prepared by Laidlaw Environmental Services, dated
3/14/97. '

The 3/14/97 workplan involves the conversion of two existing wells (OP-4 and OMW-9) to
recovery wells, as well as a capture zone analysis after three quarters of operational data have
been collected from the enhanced recovery system. This workplan is acceptable. Field work
should begin within 45 days, or by May 6, 1997. The report of field activities should be
submitted to this office within 75 days, or by June 6, 1997, This schedule allows ample time.

At present, the outstanding items requested in my 1/23/97 letter are 1) submittal of a brief letter
report detailing well destruction activities (DS1, DS2, and DS3), and 2) submittal of USPCI’s
9/5/91 “Preliminary Design Report.” Please submit these two items within 30 days, or by
April 21, 1997,

Lastly, the groundwater monitoring and sampling schedule should be changed from second -and
fourth quarters to first and third quarters. This will take into account the seasonal high and low
groundwater table,

Please notify me at least 2 business days in advance of field activities so that I may arrange
to be onsite. If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6761.




uspcl ® [ Y-

2 BT company
February 20, 1997

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: File Update, Fueling Area, UPRR QOakland TOFC Railyard, 1717 Middle Harbor Road

Dear Ms, Eberle: 2,

o
In response to your letter dated January 23, 1997/}eﬁnclosed are documents for updating your
file of the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) Fueling Area at -on-flat- p R
(TOFC) facility. The enclosed documents consist of Figures 2, 3A, 3B, 4, and 5 bonngr \HJ o o
logs for groundwater monitoring wells OMW-9 and OMW 10 and bonng logs for recovery (-5-9(
wells ORW-1, ORW-2, and ORW-3,
rﬁfor’f’

Regarding your question about the "french drain", Laidlaw contacted representatives of
UPRR about a drawing that describes the location of the drain system. Unfortunately, it
does not appear that such a drawing exists. As documented in the Hydrocarbon Investigation
and Remedial Design, dated June 5, 1991, the perforated drain pipe is located approximately
1.5 feet below the ground surface. The depth to groundwater at the site varies from 2 to 7
feet below the ground surface and can be deeper near the pumping wells. It appears that the
"french drain” could not be used to enhance the recovery of light non-aqueous phase liquid
(diesel) at the site, , L’)uf}’

The groundwater monitoring wells OMW-9 and OMW-10 were installed after
Hydrocarbon Investigation and Remedial Design was completed. Laidlaw weS unable to
locate the report that includes the boring logs for OMW-9 and OMW-10. “The boring logs /
for recovery wells ORW-1, ORW-2, and ORW-3 were included in the draft Preliminary

Design Report, dated September 5, 1991, and prepared by USPCI. Our records do not

indicate that the report was finalized.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Harry Patteggpn of

3
UPRR or Denton Mauldin at (303) 938-5539. = 2
LI

Sincerely, o
o+
]
iz Mk I At =
Denton Mauldin, P.E. Mark Gallup, P.E. o3
Project Manager Senior Project Manager <

ce: Harry Patterson, UPRR
Ken Rose, Laidlaw

. oakfa\filup.ltr, 56199, February 20}, 1997
6665 Flatiron Parkway Bouldsr, Colorado 80301-2800

Phone 303.936.5500 Fax 303.938.5520




USPCI @ LOG

3 Laidiaw Company Page 101 1 WELL NO. OMW-8

CLIENT: UP RAITLROAD . JOB _NO.: 96199
PROJECT: OQAKLAND, UPRR YARD LOCATION: QAKLAND, CALIFOQRNIA
DRILLED BY: PC EXPLORATION DRILLER: BRAD METHOD: 8-3/4" HSA
DATE START: 8/18/9} DATE COMP: 8/18/91 TOC EL: B8.84 M5L TD: 14 BGS
LOGGED BY: KV ROSE APPROVED BY: DEPTH TO WATER: 4.5 FT.
WELL GRAPHIC LOG SAMPLE | SAMPLE
comp |OPT DESCRIPTION uscs cone | Y™ I NUMBER |  ANAL
\ 0.0' to 1.5’ RSO SR
GRAY RR BALLAST UNDERLAIN BY GRAY TO DARK GRAY, SILTY FINE (¢ =@ »-& &
—| TO MEDIUM SAND WITH SOME CLAY AND COARSE SAND, TRACE GRAVEL,|.* @'+ &'+ 123 (5"
[ STRONG DIESEL ODOR AT 1.6, MOIST LI P I pom | grabh
4 5 ter0g ~
GRAY SILTY FINE TO MEDIUM SAND, SOME COARSE SAND, TRACE
| CLAY AND GRAVEL, VISIBLE FREE DIESEL PRODUCT AT 2.5, VISIBLE
DIESEL PRODUCT AT 4.3
= — ‘RERERE OMW—9,1A
= ¥ ' TRV 4
= | SM
E - . ' . ) 0 ) . 205
_ ppm
=t 9T v wre AT
= GRAY FINE TO MEDIUM SAND, TRAGE SILT AND COARSE SAND, AR
= = WET, NO DIESEL ODOR AT 12 e
- B ICPRARN I
= . 14 | oMw-5,24
BORING COMPLETED TO 14 pem ¥
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS:
15— BLANK CASING: 0 TO 35°
2" SCH. 40 PVC
| screencasing: 35 To13s
0.01" SLOT
SAND PACK: 3.0° TO 14.0°
- 2.5 BAGS #3 SILICA
BENTONITE SEAL: 18 TO 3.0°
| FLUSHWELL COVER (9/16" BOLT)
GROUNDWATER @ ~4.5' BGS
20
{08 NUMBER: 96199




USPCI @ LOG

. e
a Laidiaw Company Page 1 of 1 WELL NO. OMW=10

CLIENT: WP RAILRCAD JOB NO.: 96199

PFROJECT: OQAKLANDO, UPRR YARD LOCATION: CQAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

DRILLED BY: PC EXPLORATION DRILLER: BRAD METHQD: 8-3/4" HSA

OATE START: 8/18/91 OATE COMP: 8/18/81 TOC EL: 7.58 MSL TO: 14.5 BGS

LOGGED BY: KV ROSE APPROVED BY: DEF‘TH TO WATER: 66 FT.
s Joer S [ ow | ure [ apume

0.0 to 0.5 AF
T\ ASPHALT SV
0.5 to 1.5’ VIA VA 1 36
GREENISH BROWN SILTY SAND WITH SOME CLAY AND GRAVEL, TT7TTTT: £pm
- V. SLIGHT DIESEL ODOR, MOIST ANRNREE OMW—1Q,
15° to 10.0° . 18,2.5'
GRAY TO DARK GRAY, FINE SAND WITH SOME SILT AND MEDIUM SAND,
WET AT ~6.5", SLIGHT ODOR
E 5__ . . . . . . ] 18
— ¥ 111 ppm
= N JE- SM
= I LIGHT GRAY TO GRAY, FINE TO MEDIUM SAND, TRACE SILT,
= WET, NO ODOR
= 10 10.0' to 14.5° 5m 0:: 1_<;'0'
= GRAY, DARK GRAY, SILTY FINE SAND WITH SOME CLAY, PR g
= — TRACE MEDIUM TO COARSE SAND, WET, NO ODOR
7 BORING COMPLETED TO 14,5 Q
PPM

16 WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS:
BLANK CASING: O TO 4.0
— 2" 8CH. 40 PVC
SCREEN CASING: 4.0° TO 14.07
0.01" sLOT
] SAND PACK: 3.0 TO 14.5"
2 BAGS #3 SILICA
BENTONITE SEAL: 15" TO 3.0¢
FLUSH WELL COVER (8/18" BOLT)

— GROUNDWATER € ~5.5' BGS

OB NUMBER: 98199




USPCI @®L_0OG BORING NO. @RW-1
Snsi::sii:icai::coéorporatian WE! I NO. OR w-—1

CLIENT: UP RAILROAD JOB NUMBER: 98199
PROJECT: CAKLAND, UPRR YARD LOCATION: OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
DRILLED BY: PC EXPLORATION| DRILLER" JOE METHOD: 727 HSA
OATE STAAT: 6/17/él DATE COMP: 8/77/97 SURF. EL: TD: 15.0 BGS
LOGGED BY: K.V. ROSE MEAS. PT, EL.: OEPTH TO WATER: 3.5 FT, ]
WELL oPT DESCRIPTION GRAPHIC LOG OVA | SAMPLE | SAMPLE
comp USCS CODE NUMBER ANAL
E) o G - - -

b, % Q.0 to 15 B

.. 8 .. e AF

7 N RAILROAD BALLAST, GRAY LIMESTONE GRAVEL, o .
A -\Jo STAINING

ML ppm
T 157030 TTTT
i DARK GRAY, GRAY (STAINED) SANDY SILT WITH EERERE 241 |oAWI-4.5| 18000
5 SOME GRAVEL, MOIST, STRONG DIESEL 0DOR RRREES bom opm
FREE PRODUCT AT 3.5°
.0TO 1O SN
1 DARK BRAY, GRAY FINE TO MEDIUM SAND, TRACE GLAY, MEREEEL

STRONG DIESEL ODOR

-\ SILT AND COARSE SAND, TRACE SHELLS, WET AT 3.5,
AS ABOVE, TRAGE GRAVEL, WET, STRONG ODOR

m
ppm

T

DARK GRAY, GRAY SILTY FINE SAND WITH SOME CLAY
AND MEOIUM SAND, TRACE COARSE SAND, WET, SLIGHT
1 DIESEL 0DOR

18t | ORWI-14 <10
rPm ppm

>

BORING COMPLETED T0 15.0 FEET ON JUNE 17, 156t
GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED AT 3.5 FEET

& YISO S SEOIEEH DM IE 62 330 616 36 IEIEH 36 396 36 234 36
4 MONITOR WELL INFORMATION

HEREMEIEDE DM 36 36 3004 56 3 M 00 30 3E 5 M6 2636 36 36 26 0 06 3 36 00 30 2

20— BLANK CASING: 00TO28 FT
8" SCH. 40 PvC

7 SCREEN CASING; 29701225 FT
- FACTORY SLOTTED 0.010"

SAND PACK: 25TOI50 FT
25— 7.0 SACKS #3 MONTEREY SILICA SAND

BENTONITE SEAL: 25 TO 1.0 FT
{ BUCKET 3/8" PELLETS

. CONCRETE SEAL: 0.0T0 L0 FT
1.0 SACKS CMIX

N FLUSH MOUNT: QT0 12 FT ) !




USPCI ® LOG BORING NO@RW-2

. A subsidiary of

Union Pacific Corporation MNQL O R W — 2

CLIENT: UP RAILROAD : JOB NUMBER: 98199
PROJECT: OAKLAND, UPRR YARD LOCATION: CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
DRILLCED BY: PC EXPLORATION DRILLER: <Ot METHOD: 127 HSA T
DATE STARAT: B/18/91 DATE COMP: 8/18791 SURF. EL:(?;, f TO: 14.0 BG5S
LOGGED BY: K.V, ROSE MEAS. PT. EL.: DEPTH TO WATER: 4.0 FT,
WELL OPT DESCRIPTION GRAPHIC LOG OVA SAMPLE SAMPLE
Comp USCS CODE NUMBER ANAL
Tt 0 - - -
'r‘v" '.v' 0.0to 10 -.,.'-".'4. AF
7‘ T RAILROAD BALLAST, GRAY LIMESTONE GRAVEL, 125 TPH
/] . NO STAINING ' ‘ ML
N— opm
S puny . 10 TO 2.5 TTTTTT
= ] DARK GRAY, GRAY (STAINED) SANDY SILT WITH EENERED
= SOME GRAVEL, MOIST, SLIGHT DIESEL ODOR, EERE
= 5 STRONG DIESEL ODOR AT 2 A 193 [oRwW2-5.0] <10
—_— - ) ) : pem pEm
= 25 TO 10.0 TP M
= DARK GRAY, GRAY FINE TO MEDIUM SAND, TRACE CLAY,
= SILT AND COARSE SAND, WET AT 4.0, STRONG DESEL
= ODOR
= AS ABOVE, TRACE SHELLS, WET, SLIGHT ODOR la 8pom
= DARK GRAY, GRAY SILTY FINE SAND WITH SOME CLAY
= AND MEDIUM SAND, TRACE INTERBEDDED MED. 10 COARSE
= 1 SAND, WET, NO DIESEL ODOR
—_— 1
<L L Oppmi ORWZ-14 <10
BORING COMPLETED T0 14.0 FEET ON JUNE 18, 1591 bom
15— GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED AT 4.0 FEET

4 FEREIHAI NI IO I M I I 2 DI DI HEH I 0030 356 3 00 936 3
J MONITOR WELL INFORMATION
SEREBE PN BT I MBI U B IE DD 6 DEHEM 360 30 06 36 3 96 3

BLANK CASING: 0.0 TO 3.0 FT

20 8" SCH. 40 PVC
. SCREEN CASING: 30 TO130 FT
i FACTORY SLOTTED Q.01G"
. SAND PACK: 25TO 140 FT
25— 8.0 SACKS OF #3 MONTEREY SILICA SAND
T BENTONITE SEAL: 2570 t.@¢ FT
~ I BUCKET 3/8" PELLETS
| CONCRETE SEAL: 00 7TO 10 FT
1.0 SACKS CMIX
30—
- FLUSH MOUNT: 0TC 12 FT '
35—




USPCI ® oG BORING NO.@RW-3
:nsi::sl::trfiycoéomoration WELL NQ s QRW‘&

CLIENT: UP RAILROAD JOB NUMBER: 388199

PROJECT: OAKLAND, UPRR YARD LOCATION: OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

DRILLED BY: PC EXFLORATION DRILLER: JOE METHOD: 12" HSA

DATE START: 8/18791 DATE COMP: B/78/91 SURF. EL: TD: 5.0 BGS . ]
£.39

LOGGED BY: K.V.ROSE MEAS, PT. EL.: DEPTH TO WATER: 5,0 FT.

WELL - DESCRIPTION GRAPHIC LOG ovA | SAMPLE | SaMPLE

COMP UsSCs CODE NUMBER ANAL

L3
>
Py
T
<'r
v

0.0 to 2.0 MILACIL N Y-S
RAILROAD BALLAST, GRAY LIMESTONE GRAVEL, T TTTT-
T NO STAINING

7 25To 100
. GRAY FINE TO MEDIUM SAND, TRACE CLAY, SiLT

AND COAR ND, WET .0, 11011

5] Oogﬂco SE SAND AT 5.0, STRONG DIESEL 1 s3pomlorma-s.ol  <io

. . . . . Ppm
‘ d1. 01 aM

18ppm TPH

BN

NN

AS ABOVE, TRACE SHELLS, WET, SLIGHT ODOR

0 | 18ppm

1 DARK GRAY, GRAY SILTY FINE SAND WITH SOME CLAY
4 AND MEDIUM SAND, TRACE INTERBEDDED MED. TO COARSE
SAND, WET, NO DIESEL ODOR

Oppm| ORW3-14 <iQ
pom

o

BORING COMPLETED TO 15.0 FEET ON JUNE 18, 1991
GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED AT 5.0 FEET

- EEESER B0 I 3B I HE I DI 06 56 T T D636 3 1 36 30 2036 33 20
S MONITOR WELL INFORMATION

BEBEMESEIEE 9600 HEM 36 3 HHE 36 M0 6 I 06 FEIEIE M 0000 3606 30 30 06 H 4 363 36 W

20— BLANK CASING: 0.0 T0 3.0 FT
8" SCH. 40 PVC

T SCREEN CASING: 3.07T0130 FT
e 8" FACTORY SLOTTED 0.010"

SAND PACK: 25T0O150 FT
25— 6.0 SACKS OF #3 MONTEREY SILICA SAND

BENTONITE SEAL: 25T0 1.0 FT
1 BUCKET 3/8" PELLETS

- CONCRETE SEAL: 04 TO 1O FT
1.0 SACKS CMIX
30
- FLUSH MOUNT: QTO 12 FT !
35—




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

January 23, 1997

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
STID 4020 _ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
page 1of4 s 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
_ : (510) 567-6700
Attn: Harry Patterson, P.E, FAX (510) 337-9335

Union Pacific Railroad Co.
1416 Dodge St., Room 930
Omaha NE 68179

RE:  Union Pacific Railroad Co. Trailer-on-Flat-Car (TOFC) Site, aka Former Diesel Refueling
Area, 1717 Middle Harbor Rd., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Patterson,

Since our last letter to you, dated 10/18/95, signed by Dale Klettke, the following documents
have been received in this office:

1) “Semi-Annual Monitoring Report, Hydrocarbon Recovery System,” prepared by Laidlaw
Environmental Services, dated 12/19/95;

2) “Environment Assessment of the Diesel Spill Site,” prepared by Laidlaw Environmental
Services, dated 1/8/96; -

3) “First Quarter 1996 Monitoring Report,” prepared by Laidlaw Environmental Services,
dated 4/30/96;

4) “Semi-Annual Monitoring Report, Hydrocarbon Recovery System,” prepared by Laidlaw
Environmental Services, dated 7/26/96;

5) “Third Quarter 1996 Monitoring Report,” prepared by Laidlaw Environmental Services
dated 10/30/96; and

3

6) “Semi-Annual Monitoring Report, Hydrocarbon Recovery System,” prepared by Laidlaw
Environmental Services, dated 12/20/96.

As you know, a derailment caused a spill of approximately 750 gallons of diesel product on
10/1/95. Three groundwater monitoring wells (DS1, DS2, and DS3) were installed in this area on
11/8/95. Soils with obvious staining were excavated to a depth of 0.5 feet on 1/5/96. No diesel
product was detected in the DS wells over a period of one year (11/95 to 1 1/96). TPHd, TPHg
and BTEX have been ND during this time, while heavier hydrocarbons have been present. It
appears that the diesel product had already dispersed in the sandy and gravelly subsurface by the
time the wells were installed. Your request to properly abandon these wells is acceptable.
Please provide a brief letter report detailing well destruction activities.




January 23, 1997

STID 4020

page 2 of 4

Attn: Harry Patterson, P.E.

A free product recovery system (consisting of three 8" diameter recovery wells and pumps) was
installed by April 1992. Groundwater/free product is pumped out, the product is separated into a
storage tank, and the groundwater is treated by carbon and discharged to the sewer under
EBMUD permit. This system reportedly commenced operation on 5/8/92. Prior to system
startup, the maximum thickness of free product recorded was 5.45 feet (ORW-1, 6/19/91) (see
Table 5, “Semi-annual Monitoring Report,” Laidlaw, 12/20/96). Since system startup, the
maximum thickness of free product recorded was 5.99 feet (OMW-9, 5/14/93). The maximum
thickness of free product during the last quarterly monitoring event (11/12/96) was 3.46 feet (OP-
4),

Clearly, a significant amount of free product still exists at this site, Laidlaw’s conclusions
report that the system is effective, based on gallons of diesel removed and effluent concentrations
in the water stream from the carbon units. However, the thickness of free product has not
been significantly reduced over nearly five years of system operation, Only three recovery
wells are included in the system (ORW-1, ORW-2, and ORW-3). However, the free product
plume extends approximately 150’ to the southwest of ORW-1 (3.46' product in OP-4 on
11/12/96), and approximately 150" to the south of wells ORW-2 and ORW-3 (2.13' product in
OP-2 on 11/12/96), and approximately 35' to the north-northwest of ORW-3 (1.54' product in
OMW-4 on 11/12/96).

I understand that the hydrocarbon recovery system was originally designed for additional flow
capacity, due to the possibility of adding additional recovery wells. You are requested to
submit an additional remediation workplan for improving the hydrocarbon recovery
system in order to enhance free product recovery, within 45 days, or by March 11, 1997,
This may entail hooking up additional existing wells to the system, creating new trench(es) to
remove free product, or other means. Our main concern is the migration and remediation of
the free product plume. Free floating product must be removed "to the maximum extent
practicable, as determined by the local agency,” and "in a manner that minimizes the
spread of contamination," as per state law {23 California Code of Regulations, Division 3,
Chapter 16, Sections 2722 (b), and 2655 (a) and (b)}.

I have recently reviewed the “Draft Final Revised UST Investigation Report,” for “Former
Underground Storage Tank Sites 211, 33 IN, 3318, 331E, 332, 334, 511D, 750, 842, and 845.”
This report was dated December 1996 and was prepared by ERM-West, Inc. for the Navy’s Fleet
and Industrial Supply Center, in Oakland (FISCO) site. This report details UST investigation
activities for ten separate sites within FISCO. There are three such UST sites which are located
on the southeast border of the FISCO site, nearest to this UPRR site. They are UST sites 750,
842, and 845, see attached map. Three monitoring wells were installed at each UST site.
Groundwater flow direction was south-southwest at UST site 750 on 8/2/96, northwest at UST
site 842 on 1/20/95, and north-northeast at UST site 845 on 1/23/95. Groundwater results




January 15, 1997

STID 4020

page 3 of 4

Attn: Harry Patterson, P.E.

indicate no free product in any of these 9 wells. Maximum dissolved groundwater.
concentrations were 1800 ug/L TPHd, 550 ug/L TPHg and 24 ug/L benzene at UST site 750;
156,000 ug/L. TPHd and 3 ug/L benzene at UST site 842; and 7,563 ug/L TPHd at UST site 845.
These concentrations were reported on the respective site maps, dates were not included. Of
these concentrations, the highest concentration was 156,000 ug/L. TPHd at UST site 842. This
was a grab sample collected in boring 842-W3 via direct push technique. Another grab sample
collected approximately 50 feet to the west (sample 842-W9 in the former UST excavation)
contained ND results. A water sample collected from 842-MW1, located approximately 25' to
the southeast contained ND results as well.

A cursory review of this data indicate that the Navy property appears not to be the source of
the free product on your site. Pertinent sections of this report are being copied and sént to your
consultant (Laidlaw) for review. Further subsurface investigation work is recommended for these
3 UST sites. [Information regarding the tank removals is not included in this report, and may not
have been compiled at all ] :

In addition, you are requested to submit the following figures which were not included in the
“Hydrocarbon Investigation and Remedial Design” report prepared by USPCI, dated 6/5/91:
Figure 2, 3A, 3B, 4, and 5. Please submit these figures within 30 days, or by February 23,
1997. Page 15 of this report mentions an “operating groundwater recovery system (french
drain)” which “exists just west of the fueling facility” and was “designed to depress the
groundwater surface and prevent water damage to rail switches and has been in operation for
several years.” The report goes on to say that “The recovery system was not designed to recover
free product, but does discharge to an oil/water separator.” Please submit a site map which
depicts the location of this french drain and associated appurtenances, within 30 days or by
February 15, 1997. As per a telecon with Denton Mauldin of Laidlaw on 1/1 5/97, this french
drain was never hooked up to the oil/water separator. Incidentally, the oil/water separator
mentioned here is the same structure which is part of the hydrocarbon recovery system.

The 6/5/91 USPCI report also presents boring logs for OMW-1 through OMW-8. However, it
does not include boring logs for OMW-9 and OMW-10. Were these wells installed at a later
date? If so, which report includes their boring logs? Please respond to these inquiries, and
submit the boring logs for these two wells within 30 days or by February 23, 1997,

Page 3 of the 7/20/92 “Hydrocarbon Recovery System, As-Built Construction Report” prepared
by USPCI refers to an (undated) “Preliminary Design Report” which should contain boring logs
for the three recovery wells (ORW-1 thru ORW-3). However, I could not locate this report in
our files. Please reference this report by date and consultant (and exact title), and please
submit the boring logs for these recovery wells within 30 days or by February 23, 1997. It is




January 23, 1997

STID 4020

page 4 of 4

Attn: Harry Patterson, P.E.

possible that somebody took this reporf from the file. Our files are public records, and do get
reviewed by the general public on a regular basis.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6761.

Sincerely /(M(_L/

Jgnyifer Eberle
ardous Materials Specialist

cc: John Prall, Port of Oakland, Environmental Dept., 530 Water St., Oakland CA 94607
Denton Mauldin, Laidlaw, 5665 Flatiron Pky, Boulder CO 80301
Vince Christian, RWQCB |
J. Eberle/file

je.4020
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
ENGINEERING FIELD ACTIVITY, WEST
NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING COMMAND
800 COMMODORE DRIVE

SAN ERUNQ, CALIFORNIA 94066-2402 IN REPLY REFER T0:

Ser 1822.3/1.7072
23 Jan 1996

Mr. Chein Kao

California Department of Toxic Substances Control
700 Heinz Avenue, Suite 201

Berkeley, CA 94710

Subj: DRAFT FINAL REVISED UST INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR FORMER UNDERGROUND
. STORAGE TANK (UST) SITES AT THE FLEET AND INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CENTER
OAKLAND, CA

Dear Mr. Kao:

Underground storage tanks (USTSs) at Fleet and Industrial Supply Center (FISC) Oakland were removed
prior to September 1994 from former UST Sites 21 I, 331E, 331N, 3318, 332, 334, 511D, 750, 842 and
845. Analytical results of soil samples collected during the tank removal activities indicated that a release
of hydrocarbon compounds occurred at these sites. Therefore this Command contracted with ERM-West,
Inc. to conduct site investigation to characterize the sites from November 1994 through August 1995. The
site investigation activities included soil and groundwater sampling using a geoprobe sampler and
groundwater sampling from monitoring wells installed at the sites. Analytical results of the soil and
groundwater samples collected at these sites indicated that the shallow groundwater beneath the sites may
be impacted.

The Navy submitted two UST investigation study reports covering all of these sites in October 1995,
These reports provided an initial characterization of the sites based on the analytical results. The reports
also offered recommendations for further action for each site. Comments to these two reports were
provided by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) in two letters both dated 27
November 1995. This Command has incorporated all comments and has also consolidated these two
reports into one report. Please find enclosed this revised investigation report for these ten former UST
sites. This report summarizes the site characterization and investigation activities undertaken to date at
each of the sites, presents conclusions based on the results of the investigations, and presents
recommendations to achieve closure at each site based on low risk site interim guidelines dated 6 January
1996 by the RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region.

At nine of these sites, the report recommends for further investigation in order to obtain sufficient
information to support a possible low risk site or recommend cleanup. Your comment/concurrence is
requested. This Command will be initiated a contract action for this addition work. For one UST site, UST
Site 332, the information in the report supports this site as being low risk and recommends no further
action. Therefore, site closure is requested for former UST Site 332,

Because of its bulk, Volume 2-Appendices of the enclosed report will not be resubmitted with any further
updates at the report.
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Ser 1822.3/1.7072
23 Jan 1996

Subj:  DRAFT FINAL REVISED UST INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR FORMER UNDERGROUND
STORAGE TANK (UST) SITES AT THE FLEET AND INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CENTER
OAKLAND, CA

If you have any questions on this letter report, the point of contact at this Command is Mr. Warren Feng

(Code 1822.3) at (415) 244-3597.
- C.——-‘LD
“\\[—,ARRY L. LIND

Manager, UST/HW Programs
By direction of
the Commanding Officer

Encl: (1) Draft Final Revised UST Investigation Report for Former Underground Storage Tank Sites at the
Fleet and Industrial Supply Center, Oakland, Volume I and Volume I, dated December 1996

Copies (w/encl) to:

California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Region 2, San Francisco Bay Region
(attn: Mr, Vince Christian)

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9 (attn: Mr. Phillip Ramsey)

Fleet and Industrial Supply Center, Oakland (attn: Mr. Dick Hegarty) (w/o encl)
Department of Environmental Health, County of Alameda (atfi- Ms. Jennifer Eberly) (w/o encl)
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If you have any questions or comments regarding this document, please feel free to contact
me at (510) 2864222,

de.ﬁﬂ‘: | @mmht

Vincent Christian
Water Resource Control Engineer

enclosures:  Memorandum dated June 1, 1995 .
Regional Board staff letter dated November 27, 1995

cc:  Mary Rose Cassa, DTSC
Kathie Roos, PRC
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SAN FRANCISCO aay REGION QUALITY CONTROL BOARD ot s s
210) WEBSTER STREET, SUITE 500 s Aa10) 286-1380
KLAND D412 810} 28¢-0404

November 27, 1995
File: 2199,9080A (VC)

Baha Y, Zarah

Head, Environmental Compliance UST Section
Engineering Field Activities, West

Naval Facilities Engineering Command

200 Commodore Drive

San Bruno, CA 94066-5006

Subject; UST Investigation and Comrective Measm'w Study - Phase 1 for Former
Underground Storage Tank Sites at Fleet and Industrial Supply Center,
Oakland, Califomia, September 1995

The subject report has been reviewed by Regional Board staff. This report summarizes the

coneems:

1. Page 2-8, 4th bullet; This paragraph proposes to filter proundwater samples prior to
analysis for Jead. Please be consistent with the grouriwater sampling procedures for
metals used at FISCO for the Installation / Restoration program (see attached
memorandum from the Regional Board dated June 1, 1995),

2. Figure 11: Two of the Geoprobe locations in the lower portion of this figure are
identified as "842-S7 and 842-S9". Are these wells actually 845-87 and 845-S9?

3. Page 3-6: The last sentence of the fourth paragraph of this page states that “there is
currently no indication that the presence of storm drains has affected the migration of
impacted groundwater at either site”. While this may be true, there is also no indication
thatthepraenceofstonndrainshasnnzaﬂ‘ectedﬂlenﬁgrationof'
groundwater at either site, The Navy has not addressed this concern! Regional Board
staff will not approve any remedial actions at any UST sites at FISCO unti] this

USTs 211, 331, 332, and 551,

4.  Page 5-10: Regional Board staff agrees that alternative 2 may be the best option for
this site, pending investigation of potential migration pathways through the storm sewer
system or utility corridors. However, the Navy may want 1o consider the use of OXygen
releasing compounds as a technology that may expedite cleanup time, Please see
comment #7 of the enclosed letter from Regional Board staff regarding USTs 211, 331,
332, and 551.
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T WATER SAMPLES
TOTALPETROLEUMHYDROCARBONS
DIESEL FUEL SPILL
1717 MIDDLE HARBOR ROAD
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

NOVEMBER 1995
SAMPLE C5 - C12 TPH C10 - C50 TPH BENZENE |ETHYLBENZENE | TOLUENE | XYLENES
NUMBER| Hydrocarbons {mg/L) |Gasdine {mg/} | Hydrocarbons (mg/L) DIESEL {mg/L) {mg/L) ﬂg_;/L) (mg/L) (mg_/L)
MDL 0.05 0.05 0.5 0.5 0.002 0.002 0.002 0.002
DsSMwW -1 0.06 BDL 0.6 BDL BDOL BDL BDL 0.003
DsMw-2 0.12 BDL 55 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
DEMW -3 BOL BDOL 0.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

EPA 8020, CA Draft used for all Hydrocarbon analysis
MDL = Method Detection Limit
BDL = Below Detection Limit
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USPCI LOG -
a Laidlaw Compa Page 10f 1 W&L NO. DSMW--1

CLIENT: Union Pacific Railroad JOB NO.: 96464

PROJECT: Derasliment Site, 1717 Middle Marbor Rd. LOCATION: Qoakiand, California
ORILLED BY: Exploration Geoservices|DRILLER: Oave/Howsrd|METHOD: 8" HSA

START DATE: #1/8/95 COMP. DATE: 11/8/85 SURF. ELL.: FT. est. TD: {170 FT. BGS

LOGGED BY: Ken Rose D. T. WATER: 8.0 FT. BG®
WELL GRAPHIC LOG | OVA | SAMPLE | Blow

D1AGRAM|CPT DESCRIPTION USCS CODE | ppm | NUMBER | Gount

0.0" te 2.0
Gravel, It. grayish brown w/ some sand, wood and metal debris (fll), Fitt
damp, strong dlesel odor
2.0' to 7.0¢ R R
Medium to coarse sand, It. grayish brown w/ some gravel, trace silt, et
molst, streng diesel odor I
As above, v, moist, strong diesel odor e
=t 7.0¢ to 15.0°
=100 ¥ —  Fine to medium sand, gray, greenish gray, w/ some slit, trace clay,
ol =1 | wet at 8°, strong dlesel odor, Bay Mud
: =~ 10
E [ | As above, wet, slight diesel odor
1= {
N By 5 15.0° to 17.0°
M= - Crayey sitt, gray, greenish gray w/ some fine sand, wet, no odor, ML
= N Bay Mud

Boring completed to 17.0°

Groundwater encountered at 8.0°

Menitor well installed to 177, 10" of Q.010" screen

20.._ 7" of SCH 40 2" PV( blank

3.5 sacks of #10~20 siiica, 1 bucket of bentonite peliets
8" Flush mount well cover

30

bos NUMBER: 98464




USPCT g LOG |
a Laidlaw Compahy Page 1 of 1 w!LL NO. DSMW-2

CLIENT: Union Pacific Raifroad JOB NO.: 96484

PROJECT: Deraliment Site, 1717 Middle Harbor Bd. LOCATION: QOaskiand, California

ORILLED BY: Exploration Geoservices! DRILLER: Osve/Howsrd |[METHOD: &' HSA

START DATE: #H/8/95 COMP. DATE: 11/8/95 SURF. EL.: FT. est. TD: 12.0 FT. BGS

LOGGED BY: Ken Rose D. T. WATER: 10.0 FT. BGS
WELL BRAPHIC LOG | OVA | SAMPLE | Slow

Dragram|CPT DESCRIPTION _ USCS CODE | ppm | NUMBER | Count

0.8 to 3.0° et
- Sand, It. brown w/ some glass and organic debris (roots, leaves), TR
damp, no ador or staining IR

3.0" to 5.0 Oo 'OD
=1 Encounter gravel, cobbles and concrete debris L0.COo GW

5.0' to 10.0° e
—] Fine to medium sand, brown, It. brown w/ trace silt and gravel, ' ‘. S
slightly moist, no odor or stairing e

. ".' s .'.'_ Sp

As above, becomes wet at 10.0° I
e 10 10.0° to 12.0
: — Clayey silt, gray, greenish gray w/ some fine sand, wet, no odor, ML
encounter obstruction at 12.0° (City Water Main)

TN
i

Boring completed to 12,0¢

Groundwater encountered at 10.0°

Moniter well installed to 127, 5 of 0.01Q0" screen

]5— 7' of SCH 4Q ._’!“ PVC blank

2 sacks of #10-20 silica, | bucket of bentonite pellets
e Flush mount well cover

30—1

J0B NUMBER: 58484




USPCI LOG
a Laidlaw Company page o7 1 Wgu_ NO. DSMW~-3

CLIENT: Union Paclfic Railroad JOB NO.: 98484

PROJECT: Dersilment Site, 1717 Middle Harbor Rd. LOCATION: oOaskiond, C‘alffofnia

DRILLED BY: Exploration Geoservices|ORILLER: Oave/Howsrd |METHOD: 8" HS5A

START DATE: #H/8/85 COMP. DATE: 11/8/85 SURF. EL.: FT. est. TD: 12.0 FT. BGS

LOGGED BY: Ken Rose D . T. WATER: 0.0 FT. BGS
WELL GRAPHIC LOG | OVA | SaMPLE | Blow

piacram|OFT DESCRIPTION USCS CODE | pem | NUMBER | Count

A 0.0' to 3.0 N
A = Sand, It. brown w/ some glass and crganic debris (roots, leaves), Lo S cte
damp, ao odor or stalning IEE R -

LRV NV
Fal

3.0 to 5.0

—] Encounter gravei, cobbles and concrete debris GW

50" te 10,0
e — Fine to medium sand, brown, It. brown w/ trace silt and gravel,
. skightly moist, no odor or staining et

As above, becomes wet at 10.0° R

10.0" to 12.6°
. —] Clayey sift, gray, greenish gray w/ some fine sand, wet, ne odor, ML
P encounter obstruction at 12.0" (City Water Main} .

LR

8oring completed to 12.0¢

Groundwater enccountered st 10.0°

Monitor well instalted to 12°, 5" of Q.0I0" screen

15 7" of 8CH 40 2" PVC blank

2 sacks of #10-20 silica, 1 bucket of bentonite pellets
] Flush mount well cover

257

30

poB NUMBER: 56464
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

RAFAT A. SHAHID, bIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

STID 4020 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6777

October 18, 1995

Harry Patterson

Union Pacific Railroad Company
1416 Dodge Street, Room 930
Omaha NE 68179-0930

RE: UNION PACIFIC RATLROAD SITE, 1717 MIDDLE HARBOR RD, OAKLAND, CA

This letter is in response to a October 17, 1995 - USPCI “Proposal for the Subsurface
Investigation of the Diesel Fuel Spill near the Union Pacific Railroad yard at 1717 Middle Harbor
Road in Ozkland, California” prepared by Ken Rose of the USPCI office in Boulder, Colorado.

At approximately 1:00 am on October 1, 1995, approximately 700 gallons of diesel fuel was
spilled on the railroad tracks on the eastern end of the property located at 1717 Middle Harbor
Road in Oakland, California. The spill immediately penetrated the coarse rocks underlying the
railroad tracks and into the soils beneath. On Tuesday, the 3rd of October, a hand auger soil
boring was advanced in the area of the spill to determine whether the diesel spill had already
reached shallow groundwater, which is first encountered at approximately eight (8) feet below the
ground surface. Free product was observed floating on the groundwater.

The above referenced proposal involves the drilling of three soil borings to an approximate depth
of fifteen (15) feet below surface. The borings will then be subsequently converted to
groundwater monitoring wells. These wells will then be monitored and free product recovery will
be initiated in the wells that contain measurable levels of diesel fuel.

This proposal is approved by this office with the stipulation that free product recovery
should be initiated as soon as possible.

I am temporary covering for Jennifer Eberle in her absence. Please feel free to call me directly at
(510)567-6880 with any of your questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Thomas Peacock, Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist--files
Ken Rose, 5665 Flatiron Parkway, Boulder, Colorado 80301-2800




| (165 193 843

a2 ZO2 T T company o . .CTION

October 17, 1995
Mr. Dale Klettke
Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., Room 250
Alameda, CA. 94502-6577

RE:  Proposal for the Subsurface Investigation of the Diesel Fuel Spill near the Union Pacific
Railroad yard at 1717 Middle Harbor Road in Qakland, California
Job# 96464

Dear Mr. Klettke:

At the request of the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR), USPCI, a Laidlaw company (Laidlaw) is
pleased to present this Proposal for the Subsurface Investigation and Reporting requirements for
the diesel fuel spill site near the UPRR yard at 1717 Middle Harbor Road in Qakland, CA. The
proposed scope of work consists of the following tasks:

. Drill three soil borings each to an approximate depth of 15 feet in the immediate
vicinity of the diesel fuel spill (see Figure 2). Continuously monitor and
document the soils penetrated during drilling.

. Install three groundwater monitor wells in the soil boring locations (Figure 2).

. Develop and survey monitor wells and measure groundwater elevations and any
free product thickness.

L Collect groundwater samples for laboratory analyses from each well location that
does not contain free product.

. Laboratory analyze all groundwater samples for TPH (EPA 8015m) and BTEX
(EPA 8020);

. Initiate free product recovery from monitor wells that contain measurable levels
of diesel fuel. '

. Complete a technical evaluation of the data and prepare a subsurface investigation
report including analytical laboratory results and a groundwater potentiometric
surface figure. ‘

o Develop a site specific Remedial Options AnalySes, if appropriate.

5665 Fiatiron Parkway Boulder, Colorado 80301-2800
Phone 303.938.56500 Fax 303.938.5520

o

23

it
3




Mr. Dale Klettke

October 17, 1995

UPRR Diesel Spill Workplan
page 2

Following your review of the enclosed Proposal, I will send to you a timeline schedule for the
implementation of the investigation activities. If you have any questions regarding any aspect
of the proposed scope work, please call us at (303) 938-5500.

Sincerely, }
Tt U e (! Sps -
Kenneth V. Rose Jerome Edwards

Geologist Senior Project Manager

cc:  Jim Gorley, UPRR
Denton Mauldin, Laidlaw
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
September 21, 1994 ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICHS AGLNCY
STID 4020 lﬂH%RTMHNTOFENVHHH%MHHTALHEAEH{
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY. 28D 51 008

AMEDBA, CA 945026577
Harry Patterson ALAMEDA A ;

Union Pacific Railroad Co.
1416 Dodge St., Rm 930
Omaha NE 68179-0930

RE: Union Pacific Railroad site, Refueling Area, 1717 Middle
Harbor Rd., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Patterson,

I am in receipt of the "Quarterly Monitoring Report, Hydrocarbon
Recovery System, " prepared by USPCI, dated 7/14/94. This report
documented the sampling of groundwater on 5/2/94, as well as the
operation of the free product recovery system.

On 9/21/94, I spoke with Denton Mauldin of USPCI regarding the
frequency of report submittals. I requested quarterly free
product recovery reports and biannual (twice per vear)
groundwater sampling reports. The quarterly free product
recovery reports should include a discussion section regarding
the overall efficacy of the treatment system, and potentiometric
maps. The discussion on the treatment system should be backed up
with groundwater modelling, including pumping rates, capture
gones maps, and isoconcentration maps, in order to discern
whether the plume is migrating. Water level measurements are
being done semi-monthly (every 2 months); please include
potentiometric maps for each event. Groundwater is being sampled
twice a year at this site. Groundwater sampling results can
simply be incorporated into the gquarterly free product reports.
Obviously, laboratory reports for the sampling should be
included. 1In total, I should receive four reports per year. Mr.
Mauldin agreed to submit these reports within 30 days from the
end of each quarter. The next quarterly report is therefore due
by October 31, 1994. Please note that reports may be submitted
double-sided to save Precious paper.

Lastly, we have not yet received the Unauthorized Leak Report
(ULR) for the release(s) from this site. This site is not listed
in the State WAter Resources Control Board’s "Report on Releases
of Hazardous Substances from USTs," aka LUSTIS database, dated
January 1992, I requested the ULR in my last letter to you,

dated 2/15/94. The ULR should have been submitted within 5 days
of when this release was first discovered, in February 1991.
Please submit the ULR within 10 days, or by October 3, 1994. The
ULR form was sent to you along with my 2/15/94 letter. :
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ® la ®

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

January 26, 1995 ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580

STID 4020 DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

Harry Patterson 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250

Union Pacific Railroad Co. ALAMEDA CA 94502~6577

1416 Dodge St., Rm 930
Omaha NE 68179-0930

RE: Union Pacific Railroad site, Refueling Area, 1717 Middle
Harbor Rd., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Patterson,

I am in receipt of the "Third Quarter 1994 Monitoring Report,"
prepared by USPCI, dated 10/28/94. This report documented the
sampling of groundwater on 5/2/94, as well as the gauging of
wells on 7/29/94 and 9/26/94 to determine groundwater flow
direction. This report also reported the results of capture zone
modeling. The conclusion was that the current remediation system
is probably not creating enough of an influence to completely
capture and control the free product and/or dissolved plumes. A
recommendation was made to install piezometers to measure the
effectiveness of the existing remediation system.

Subsequently, a workplan dated 1/13/95, prepared by USPCI, was
submitted for piezometer installation. This workplan includes
three 2" piezometers and one additional 4" recovery well. Fluid
levels will be measured in the piezometers. This workplan is
acceptable; I imagine work will commence within 45 or 60 days at
the outset.

Please note that reports may be submitted double-sided to save
precious paper. If you have any questions, please contact me at
510-567-6700, extension 6761.

Sincerely,

7
cdé S
Jennifer Eberle
#zardous Materials Specialist

oleH Denton Mauldin, USPCI, 5665 Flatiron Pkwy, Boulder CO 80301
Jon Amdur, Port of Oakland, 530 Water St., Oakland CA 94607
Larry Blazer, Alameda County District Attorney’s office
Ray Balcom, RWQCB
Ed Howell/file

je 4020-C
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January 13, 1995

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE:  Piezometer Installation at the Fueling Area in the UPRR Oakland TOFC Railyard, 1717
Middle Harbor Road, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Pursuant to our telephone conversation on November 10, 1994, this document represents the
workplan for the installation of the piezometers at the fueling area in the Union Pacific Railroad
(UPRR) trailer-on-flat-car (TOFC) facility in Oakland, California.

As discussed in the "Third Quarter 1994 Monitoring Report", dated October 28, 1994, the
installation of piezometers can establish the effectiveness of the existing remediation system.
USPCI proposes to install three piezometers near the fueling area and to monitor the fluid levels
on a frequency equal to the current fluid level activities. The locations are indicated on Figure
1. A proposed piezometer completion diagram has been included as Figure 2.

Based on the random occurrence of a lighter-than-water, non-aqueous phase liquid (diesel) or
a sheen in monitoring well OMW-10 in the past and the lack of information in the area of the
above-ground storage tanks to the east of the fueling area, it is proposed that a 4-inch-diameter,
recovery well be installed down-gradient of the above-ground storage tanks. The installation of
this well during the installation of the piezometers will allow a drilling mob- and -demobilization
and workplan preparation costs savings. Groundwater sampling and fluid level measurements
will be incorporated into the existing monitoring program.

If continued monitoring results indicate that active recovery from the new recovery well will
benefit the overall remediation activities at the site, then a pump will be installed in the well and
plumbed into the existing hydrocarbon recovery and treatment system. The location of the
proposed recovery well ORW-4 is indicated on Figure 1. A proposed recovery well completion
diagram has been included as Figure 3.

5665 Flatiron Parkway

Boulder, Colorado 80301
: oakfa\pzpro.ltr, 96199, January 13, 1995
303/938-5500 . prpro.n v
Fax 303/938-5520 Our Mission:
Provide the highest quality waste and by-product management services that consistentiy mest or exceed
24125 Aldine Westfield custemer needs and regulatory requirements at competitive cost while enhancing shareholder vaiue.

Spring, Texas 77373
713/350-7240
Fax 713/350-7246




Ma, Jennifer Bberle
January 13, 1995
Page 2

The piezometers and recovery wells will be installed in accordance with the applicable California
Code of Regulations.

If you have any questions, please call me at (303) 938-5539.

Sincerely,

Engineer IIT

cc: Harry Patterson, UPRR
Ken Fossey, USPCI
Ken Rose, USPCI

Enclosures
DM/tjh

oakfa\pzpro.Iir, 96199, January 13, 1995
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FIGURE 3
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A Subsidiary of
HHI* Union Pacific Comoration

State Contractors License: USPCI, Inc. and Subsidiaries
United States Pollution Control
731-M North Market Boulevard
Sacramento, California. 95834

License Number: 497384 A Haz L/////
Expiration Date: August 31, 1994 D/////

State law mandates that we do not include a Photo copy of our
State Contractors License. Should you have any guestions regarding
out license status please contact the California Contractors State
License Board in Sacramento.

California Contractor State
License BRBoard

(916} 366-5153
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CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THiS CERTIFICATE
385% INEgTB:r:g D, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE

1
'
|
|

e cexiricaTe i6 issuecl A waTTER OF INFORMATION GRLY ARG

New York, NY 10004 MPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

TIONAL UNION F:n: INSURANGE CO.

" GOMPANY A
LETTER
SOMPANY B THE INS., CQ. OF !I'.'HE STATE OF PA
+INSURRBEDCT, INC. v LETTER
, U.S. POLLUTION CONTROL, INC. COMPANY o
D/B/A DSPCI LETTER
515 WEST GREENS ROAD Eom.;nvn
HOUSTON, TX 77067 ETTE
COMPANY E
: LETTER
COVERAGES

THIS IS TQ CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN I4SUED TO THE INGURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CPNTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPEQT TO WHICH THIS
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EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OFiSUCH POLICIES, LIMITE BHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN JREDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. i

i GG POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION
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T AUTONOBILE LIABILITY - COMBINED SINOLE
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_ EXCESE LIARILITY BACN DCOURRENCH s ?; Uuu, UJU
A X UMBHELLA FORM RE308-5087 1/1/93 1/1/94 AGGREQATE s 2,000,000
: DTHER THAN LMBRELLA FORM T~
A WORKER'S COMPENSATIO RNWC123-8647 1/1/93 /1754y STATUTORY LIMITE o
‘A AN Nl/ RMWC123-8649 . EAGH ADCIDRNT ¢ 2,000,000
B ' ' RMWC123-8651 DigeagE—poLEY LMY ¢ 2,000,000 |
: ANPLOYERS' LIABILITY 1 _cigags—saon sumLoves s 2,000,000 |
. OTHER | I T T EAGH TORE 5, 000, 0U0 |
‘A POLLUTION LEGAL LIAB*PRM7063130 171/93 1/1/94 TO'.T.‘“.BL ALL LOSSES1Q,000,000
?i:uammau OF OPERATIONI/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPROIAL ITEMG I I T
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SAWER, M CRAYBACK NT, UT  TUCKER, GA LONE MT, OK | KANSAS CITY, Mo WICHITA, K&  SAN ANTONIO, TX
 CERTIFICATE KOLDER , CANGELLATIO E
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~ EXPIRATION DBTE THEREOF, THE IBSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TG
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘I’ {‘l.

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 02
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’ RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
March 7, 1994 Oakland, CA 94621

STID 4020 (510) 271-4530

Lester Feldman

Regional WAter Quality Control Board
2101 Webster St., Suite 500

Oakland CA 94612

RE: Union Pacific Railroad site
1717 Middie Harbor Rd. :
Oakland CaA 94607

Dear Mr. Feldman,

I would like to inform you of the transfer of lead agency’
oversight status from RWQCB to Alameda County for the above-
referenced site. This matter has been discussed between myself
and Ray Balcom of your staff. This is a free product case with
ongoing groundwater treatment. I also oversee the adjacent UPRR
site, which also has free product. o :

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-271-4530.

Sincerel

nnifer Eberle
zardous Materials Specialist

ce: Denton Mauldin, USPCI, 5665 Flatiron Pkwy, Boulder CO 80301
Harry Patterson, Union Pacific Railroad Co., 1416 Dodge
St., Room 930, Omaha, Nebraska 68179-0930¢
Ed Howell/file

je
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Consulting Services February 25, 1994

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621-1439

RE: UPRR Fueling Area, 1717 Middle Harbor Road, Oakland, California
Dear Ms. Eberle:
As requested in your letter dated February 15, 1994, enclosed is information pertaining to the

Fueling Area at the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR), Oakland trailer on flat car railyard in
Oakland, California. The following reports have been enclosed:

. "Quarterly Monitoring Report, Hydrocarbon Recovery System, Fourth
Quarter 1993", dated January 10, 1994,

. "Hydrocarbon Recovery System As-Built Construction Report", dated J uly 20,

. "Hydrocarbon Investigation and Remedial Design”, dated June 5, 1991%

. "Underground Storage Tank Closure Report”, dated February 24, 1994, .

As we discussed in our telephone conversation yesterday, to the best of my knowledge an
"Unauthorized Release Form" has not been submitted by USPCI (on behalf of the Union Pacific
Railroad) for this site. However, I appreciate your checking on this issue since the form may
have been submitted for UPRR by another consultant or directly by UPRR personnel. Also as
we discussed, it is the firm belief of USPCI, based on the findings of the site assessment
investigation, that the diesel fuel encountered in the vicinity of the waste oil tank is the result
of a release associated with the former locomotive fueling facility. As stated in the enclosed
UST Closure Report, there is no evidence to indicate that a release occurred as a result of the
operation of the former waste oil tank.

5665 Flatiron Parkway « Bouider, Colorado 80301 » 303/938-5500 « Fax 303/938-5520
24125 Aldine Westfield » Spring, Texas 77373 » 713/350-7240 » Fax 713/350-7246




Ms. Jennifer Eberle
February 25, 1994
page 2

If you have any questions or require any additional information regarding the fueling area site,
please call Denton Mauldin at (303) 938-5539. If you have any questions regarding the work
associated with the removal of the waste oil tank or any underground storage tank site owned
by UPRR in California, please call me at (303) 938-5562.

Sincerely,

Tl U

Kenneth V. Rose
USPCI Geologist

cc:  Harry Patterson, UPRR
Denton Mauldin, USPCI




ALAMEDA LOUNTY

s

HEATH/CARE SERVICES 02
AGENCY ) '?f

... DAVIDLKEARS AgencyDirector & Ll _RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
February 15, 1994 BEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL 1]
STID 4020 Staie Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
Harry Patterson RE: Union Pacific UST Locai Oversight Program
Union Pacific Railroad Co. Railroad site 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
1416 Dodge St., Room 930 1717 Middle Harbor Rd. ©Oakland, CA 94621
Omaha, Nebraska 68179-0930 Qakland CA 94607 (510) 271-4530

Dear Mr. Patterson,

This letter is being written pursuant to our telephone
conversation earlier today. As per our discussion, you agreed to
send me the most recent report of groundwater
extraction/monitoring activities for the above referenced site.

I would appreciate this report within the next week.

Upon a review of the file for this case, I noticed that a tank
removal report has not yet been submitted. Therefore, we request
that you submit this tank removal report within 30 days, or by
March 15, 1994. This report was due within 60 days of tank
removal, as stipulated in the tank closure plan which was signed
by Tim Albright and yourself on 4/1/93. This report should
include copies of the signed manifests, including those for the
tank, offhauled soil, and any water which may have been removed
from the excavation. There should also be a narrative section
describing the tank removal activities, a clearly defined site
map, and the other items specified in the instructions for the
tank closure plan (see attachment). 1In addition, an Unauthorizegd
Leak Report (ULR) has not been submitted. The ULR is usually due
within five days of discovery of the release. I have attached a
blank copy for your convenience. Please submit the ULR with the
tank removal report, or earlier.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510~271-4530.

Sin?;@:;;%i{//

Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Denton Mauldin, USPCI, 5665 Flatiron Pkwy, Boulder CO 80301
Ed Howell/file

je
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
# % » Complete according to attached instructions * * *

<

1. Business Nanme (NION PQC}F"C Qﬂt[ﬂOﬁD
Business Owner QHI@N Pﬂcll"li Qm(n.ono

2. site Address 1/ 7  rMDOLE M AABoR RD.

city ___ORAKLAMNPD zip 940077 Phone Y0Xr-31-Y078
3. Mailing Address (Y16 DoDGE DT

city OrMAHA zip _MNE Phone “Yo2-271- "/075L
4. Land owner UM(ON PRCIFr¢ RAIlfonD.

Address Y b DODCE BT city, State QpneHA rE Zip ©%179

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested
UMNION Paciert RAilRoad,
EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CADT S/ 37(-?9(;
Tim Q18 W T 77‘[39
$/0~73%2-6300

Fank {c De }W,(Mm Juma 93

rev 3/92




s .

o 6. contractor . S. ’lluTnoN ConTnol ’
Address _Y38S E. Lowed &T., Su,TE-C
city _onTarip OB Phone 209-967-3733
License Type' “A- Hhz ID# 4972384

*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to also hold
Hazardous Waste Certification issued by the State Contractors License Board., Indicate that the certificate has
been received, in addition, to holding the appropeiate contractors license type.

7. Consultant usPcT
Address K665 FlaTinoN Ponk nuiry

city Q)OulJEIL / <), Phone 303 ~F3%-5500
8. Contact Person for Investigatio ‘
us P , . .
Name _ KEN RosEe Title GEOL 06151 - ENviRedmeTal
' ASSESS MEMTS
pPhone 203-93%- 8500 '@-‘#F%ﬂ?\’
' Co

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan I

Length of piping being removed under this plan Al AOoyEGrOvMA

Total number of tanks at facility !

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual sludge/Rinsate Transporter ' .
Name (3.5. PolleTion Conthol. EPA I.D. No. 1) 0.52 949Y.
Hauler License No. __J&IA& License Exp. Da N/H' —

ddress 2905 ALDIN vieeT umaiami@l Field RD

city 3 Prins State _1&¢A3 Zip‘7737:3
o7 5 C \(~Product/Residua1 Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
PD&U@ ° Name SoluvenT SEAUICE EPA I.D. No. CADOSTYT 43/0
100 Address __ /O | fuweiwees JBrapypSSA
Q,’éq5L+ city _SBH JOSE state CB  zip _ 75012
,Eélz,,\cs e
, P‘(" rev 3792 -2 -




N c) Tank and Pipin’Transporter .

Name _EQICKSON. EPA I.D. No. CAD BIIH663T2,
Hauler License No. o6l 9 License Exp. Date _ MNowmE
Address 255 DA alud _ |
city _ Quchmonin state ¢A  zip _7Y39)

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site T+0 CosT 2{@5‘0‘29
Name ERIcASoN EPA I.D. No. CAD 0094blb392
Address 255 AR Blud
city __fuchnmoud state _CA _ zip _92Y¥®ol

' 11. Experienced Sample Collector
Name WKEN ROSE
conmpany _(J.S. PolleTion _corThol.
- ' address $665  FlATioM Panid Ay,
Ccity Bouldea State €O 2ip J030C| Phone 303-438-550D

'B)(/ 12./ Laboratory
Name _(JSC¢T ﬁHﬂ"—\'fﬂcﬂ( SEpictS

w Address 4322 SouTH 49T \WesT AUENMUE
city _Tulsa state _Q@# zip 24/07
State Certification No. 1293

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ 1 No {x]

If yes, describe.

rev 3/92 -3 -




¥ 14. Describe methodsg:: be used for rendering tan’inert

b.DRY Ter pen 1000 ﬁaﬂ.e@/"—famk-

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
nust be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically regquire the use of
exploslon proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
is the contractor's resgponsibility to bring a working combustible gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
- be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
{see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

& . i
14,000 \WasTE ol T it l”'fS‘K jiside TAMK
onilyf ¢oNTEHT
] K e
AFTEn TRM . EET ﬁlow
femovr Ly So'tf ot

[;TIUE s0. L o
o least 2 ool ’?”’"‘P&S

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground waterx
be present in the excavation.

rev 3/92 - 4 -




' '
* .
]
N .
13

Excavated/Stockpiled Soil }?7
stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan 6{_3
Volume . L
(Estimated) [ cCompos iT Spmp/E. PJVL = 5@ 1?_ .

JOO ToNS ’Caﬂ ,d’li‘ﬁ

gStockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed. 3=
attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method :
. Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
ol +opare o Loais. (.PPm.

‘ﬂo“‘l"—j R R ..:,3'01{%0 ‘ O.005 PP

MJS e O .| METnlS_CA cit

. P\ e, 20 N/

ool VOCS —— 2 $270

FQ% 5 1 %020

B i

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 3/92 -5 -




«18. Submit Worker's C‘Densation Certificate copy
] ame of Insurer RSPLE e co )L @swud LS PU

/ submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. The report shall pe made on an Underground Storage Tank
vUpnauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until
this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (0ccupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact

the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in
advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type). Timn ALBRIGHT Ue PQ,\
Signature 7
Date "—/ i 193
Signature of Site Owner or Operator -
Name (please type) ‘Hﬁ’BTEH’--P-’Rﬂ‘IS'ESaH : \ku\ttﬂf\ pa&&fo
Signature C;;giU=ﬁ4iﬁ?f;;;£zw Py i
Date 5/// /57:2M/
7771 =

rev 3/92 - 6 =




water sgeparator associated with the tank. Locatien of +theé

AMENDMENT TO UNION PACIFIC YANK TANK MEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
RE: 1717 MIDDLE HARBOR RD. OAKLAND CA.
PROJECT # 94-808

Start Date: June 1993

~

Introduction:

UPRR has requested USPCI teo remove and disposal of one
12,80@ gallon underground waste oil storage tank and the oil

-

tank, (see site map) is off Middle Harbor Road on the frontage
road running along the +tracks. The tank is in a open and will:

ventilated area. Nearest gopulation is the US HNavy approx. 22
feet north from the tank. he tank is within 7 feet of several

active tracks. With the Ground water at & ft and the excavation
being approx. 8 to 1@ feet in depth, any heavy equipmwent (trains)
within 20 feet could ceuse a cave-in. All active tracks within 20
feet of the ewxcavation will he removed fromwm service by UPRR by
installing derails on the +tracks to insure a safe working area,
All tank contents will be removed using USPCI vacuum truck and

trangported to Solvent Serviceg in San Jose under proper
hazardous waste manifest for disposal. After approval from the
Fire Dept. and the County to remoave the tank y the tank will be

loaded onto Erickson flat bed truck and transported under proper
hazardous waste wmanifest to there facility for cleaning and
disposal. Samples from the excavation will be collected as
directed by the County. Soil samples will be placed into bras
tubes, covered with teflon sheets and a plastic cap. If ground
water is encounter, samples of the water will alsao be required.

Listed below, there will not be any deviation from the original
Health and Safety Plan EXCEPT AS NOTED:

SCOPE OF WORK
CLIENT'S BUSINESS
HISTORY OF SITE:

The site is used to switch out rail cars and loading rail
cars. The area next to the tank was used to fuel the trains.
GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK
SPECIFIC TASK
INSPECTIONS BEFORE SHIPMENT TAHNKS
PERSONNEL :

Project Supervisor Tim Albright
Overall responsible for all operations.

Equipment Operator Don Ostrand
Responsible for Backhoe

Technicians Orin Rhodius
Responsible. Directions from Project Supervisor




PERSONNEL CONTINUE:

Health and Safety Tim Albright
Regponsible for all Health and safety

“

Instruments Tim Albright
Responsible for calibrating 1314 and PEL levels throughout
working hours.

EQUIPMENT

CHEMICAL HAZARD

POTENTIAL PHYSICAL HAZARDS/CONTROL
PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT (PPE)
INSTRUMENTATION/MONITORING

SITE CONTROL MEASURES
DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES
TRAINING

MEDICAL MONITORING

EMERGENCY PLAN

Emergency Phone: \NP*Q@“

The entrance to the office next to Middle Harbor Rd.

EMERGENCY NUMBER-w--911-v~e—m

Directions to Hospitals:

Cakland: Kaiser Foundation
280 W. MacAthur Blvd.
Oakland, Ca 415-428-5000

Exit zite on Middle Harbor Rd to 3rd St.
turn right to Broadway

Turn left and follow to MacArthur Blvd
Turn right Hogpital on left side




SIGN QFF:

I acknowledge that

amendment to the

1 have read and understood
Health and Safety plan and will

requirements specified in it.

Name

Signature

Representing

abide by

Date/Time

the above

the
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" HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
REVIEH APPROVAL FORH
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CLIENT: s 2EK

PROJECT: /%tsfe. O _Sﬁ(afor’ 7430%
Locarion: Lelllend
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=Changes must be made before plan can ba considered approved
and before job begins (ATTACH REVIEW SHEETS).

i d il

DATE: ‘é‘ Z"fj
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THE ONSITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
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UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
TANK REMOVAL LOCATION

IDDLE HARBOR ADAD T
NORTH

UNION PACIEIC RAELFIOAD

US NAYY SUPPLY CENTER 1717 MIDDLE HARBOR ROAD

OAKLAND
2134 i)?Tﬂti-b?cf'-TLOyuns cuild mpp.
FENCE .
MIDDLE HARBOR. ROAD ]
——TANKLOCATION =~FRONTAGE RQAD ' I
UPRR ] U
1750 FERAQ ST EJ}S»
- E o |
- AMERICAN—"
PRESDENT
LINES
NAYEY PROFERTY
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD. TANK LOCATION ASPHALT ROAD
1717 MIDDLE HARBOR ROAD
|— OFT e ] CONCRETE APUMP
- AAIL BARAGADE /
T Z 5FT-Q
s POLE
g /{ 9FT sower
cut & plug
, . isewsn
7FT 2FT
I O
TRACK:,
ELECTRICA WAN WAY
BELT LIFT WATER

SEPERATOR -ABOVEGROUND 6 IN. PIPE INTO GROUND

12 in. linc to sump, myst he cut off and pluged to tracks run off.




UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY

W.E. (BILL) WIMMER R. C. {BOB) KUHN
ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT GEN. DIR-ENVIRONMENTAL GPERATIONS
| ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT eNION H. P (HARRY) PATTERSON

PACIFIC DIR -ENVIRONMENTAL OPERATIONS-WESTERN

G, A, (AVERY) GRIMES
DIR-ENVIRONMENTAL OPERATIONS-GENTRAL

L. A. (LANNY) SCHMID

MAILING ADDRESS:
ROOM 930
1416 DODGE STREET

| OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68179 DIR.-ENVIRONMENTAL OPERATIONS-SOUTHERN
| R. L. (RICK) EADES 5
DIR.-ENVIRONMENTAL SiTE REMEDIATION
. June 21, 1991 N. D. (NORM) SILER
Env]_ronmenta 1 Protect i10n DIR-ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES -

CA, Oakland

Mr. Ray Balcon
California Regional Water Quality Control Board j

San Francisco Bay Region :

2101 Webster, 5th Floor
Qakland, CA 94612

ars
A
i

AT
¥1a
s i§mn
N S, :‘ - - éwi géﬁ:ﬁ‘ :’;*,‘._

s, N byl .
Reference our containmeng%gﬁﬁgflganup,ggforts relating to
the February oil release. Ciep, 7

Dear Mr. Balcon:

The water and oil pumped out of theﬁﬁggin line at the
estuary was estimated at 6,000 gallons water an &50-100 gallons
| oil, all of which was transferred to our waste water treatment
l system on site.
|

Attached are waybills for 17 rail <cars of oil
contaminated track ballast and o0il which was removed from tracks
adjacent to the fueling area. These soils are recycled into road
subbase material by Glen's Excavating & Grading Asphalt Products in
Tooele, Utah.

Should you have additional questions, please contact
Harry Patterson, Director Environmental Operations-Western, at
402-271-4078.

Yours truly,

W. E. WIMMER
AVP Environmental Management




b2057 00-000-00 802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802

K2

up 030620 G
INFO COPY
- 03 14 91 800749
8266 ERDA uT 60007 OAKLAND CA
9001 ST LOUIS MO 63103
13TH & OLIVE, ROOM 400 DESK 7
Up S

ENVIRONMENTAL FILTER
ALLEN JENSEN, MANAGER
UNION PACIFIC SYSTEM
QAKLAND, CA

KB 01  B890AKLANDCA

GLENNS EXCAVATING
A/Q JAY HOWARD, 801-322-1139
UNION PACIFIC SYSTEMS

COMPANY MATERTAL
DO NOT HUMP

1491925
C/L OILY SOIL 50,000
0P
PER JAY HOWARD
801-322-1139
0. DHCO MATERIAL
TOTALS 50,000

CUSTOMER FURNISHED CONTRACT DATA - NA

TARIFF DHCO 00000  ITEM 000000

802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802 R/T 03/14 17:45




U2057 00-000-00 802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 8Q2

up 032026 G
INFO COPY
* 04 03 91 803511
8266 ERDA uT 60007 OAKLAND CA
7 ST LOUIS MO 63103
13TH & OLIVE, ROOM 400 DESK 7
Up 5

ENVIRONMENTAL FILTER

ALLEN JENSEN, MANAGER
UNION PACIFIC SYSTEM

OAKLAND, CA

LC 01 890AKLANDCA

GLENNS EXCAVATING
A/0 J HOWARD,801-322-1139
UNION PACIFIC SYSTEMS
ERDA, UT

COMPANY MATERIAL
DO NOT HUMP

1491925
C/L OILY SOIL 50,000
NOBILL 4/3/91 0P
SEE 3/11 VAYBILL
WB#839787
0. DHCO MATERIAL
TOTALS 50,000

CUSTOMER FURNISHED CONTRACT DATA - NS

TARIFF DHCO 00000  ITEM 000000




Uz057 060-000-00 802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802

up 032026 G
INFO COPY
- 03 11 91 839787
8266 ERDA uT 60007 OAKLAND CA
7 ST LOUIS MO 63103
13TH & OLIVE, ROOM 400 DESK 7
up S

ENVIRONMENTAL FILTER
ALLEN JENSEN, MANAGER
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
OAKLAND, CA

BG 890AKLANDCA

GLENNS EXCAVATING

A/0 JAY HOVARD, 801-322-1139
ERDA, UTAH

ERDA, UTAH

COMPANY MATERIAL
DO NOT HUMP

1491925
C/L OILY SOIL 50,000
3/9 JAY HOVWARD
801-322-1139
0. DHCO MATERIAL

CUSTOMER FURNISHED CONTRACT DATA - NA




Ui057 00-000-00 802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802

up 031948 G
INFO COPY
- 03 14 91 800747
8266 ERDA uT 60007 O0AKLAND CA
9001 ST LOUIS MO 63103
13TH & OLIVE, ROOM 400 DESK 7
UpP 5

ENVIRONMENTAL FILTER
ALLEN JENSEN, MANAGER
UNION PACIFIC SYSTEM
OAKLAND, CA

KB 01  890AKLANDCA
GLENNS EXCAVATING

A/0 JAY HOWARD, 801-322-1139
UNION PACIFIC SYSTEMS

COMPANY MATERIAL
DO NOT HUMP

1491925
C/L OILY SOIL 50,000

0P
PER JAY HOWARD
801-322-1139
0. DHCO MATERIAL
TOTALS 50,000

CUSTOMER FURNISHED CONTRACT DATA - NA

TARIFF DHCO 00000  ITEM 000000

802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802 R/T 03/14 17:44




uz057 00-000-00 802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802

up 031963 G

8266 ERDA ur

up 5

GLENNS EXCAVATING

A/0 JAY HOWARD, 801-322-1139
ERDA, UTAH

ERDA, UTAH

COMPANY MATERIAL

DO HOT HUMP

1491925
C/L OILY $0IL 50,000

3/9 JAY HOWARD
801-322-1139
0. DHCO MATERIAL
TOYALS 50,000

CUSTOMER FURNISHED CONTRACT DATA - NA

TARIFF DHCO 00000

INFO COPY
0311 839785

60007 OAKLAND CA
7 ST LOUIS MO 63103
13TH & OLIVE, ROOM 400 DESK 7

ENVIRONMENTAL FiLTER
ALLEN JENSEN, MANAGER
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
OAKLAND, CA

BG 01  BOOAKLANDCA

0P

ITEM 000000



uzos7 00-000-00 802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802

up 031975 G
INFO COPY
- 03 11 91 839784
8266 ERDA ur 60007 OAKLAND CA
7 ST LOUIS MO 63103
13TH & OLIVE, ROOM 400 DESK 7
up S

ENVIRONMENTAL FILTER
ALLEN JENSEN, MANAGER
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
OAKLAND, CA

BG 01  BYOAKLANDCA

GLENNS EXCAVATING

A/0 JAY HOWARD, 801-322-1139
ERDA, UTAH

ERDA, UTAH

COMPANY MATERIAL
DO HOT HUMP

1491925
€/t OILY SOIL 50,000

3/9 JAY HOMARD
801-322-1139
0. DHCO MATERIAL

TOTALS 50,000

CUSTOMER FURNISHED CONTRACT DATA - NA

TARIFF DHCO 00000  1TEM 000000




up 031984 6

8266 ERDA ur

up S

GLENNS EXCAVATING
A/O JAY HOWARD, 801-322-1139
ERDA, UTAH
ERDA, UTAH

COMPANY MATERIAL
DO HOT HUMP

1491925
C/L OILY sOIt 50,000

3/9 JAY HOWARD
801-322-1139
0. DHCO MATERIAL
TOTALS 50,000

CUSTOMER FURNISHED CONTRACT DATA - NA

TARTFF DHCO 00000

uzo57 00-000-00 802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802

INFO COPY

* 0311 "N 839783
60007 OAKLAND CA
7 ST Louls MO 63103

13TH & OLIVE, ROOM 400 DESK 7
ENVIRONMENTAL FILTER
ALLEN JENSEN, MANAGER
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
OAKLAND, CA

BG 01  8%0AKLANDCA

0°

ETEM 000000




U2057 (00-000-00 802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802

up 032026 G
INFO COPY
* 04 03 91 803511
8266 ERDA uT 60007 OAKLAND CA
7 ST LOUIS MO 63103
13TH & OLIVE, ROOM 400 DESK 7
uyp S

ENVIRONMENTAL FILTER

ALLEN JENSEN, MANAGER
UNION PACIFIC SYSTEM

OAKLAND, CA

LC 01  890AKLANDCA

GLENNS EXCAVATING
A/0 J HOWARD,801-322-1139
UNION PACIFIC SYSTEMS
ERDA, UT

COMPANY MATERIAL
DG NOT HUMP

1491925
C/L QILY SOIL 50,000
NOBILL 4/3/91 - .0 P
SEE 3/11 WAYBILL
VB#839787
0. DHCO MATERIAL
TOTALS 50,000

CUSTOMER FURNISHED CONTRACT DATA - NS

TARIFF DHCO 00000  ITEM 000000

802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802 R/T 04703 06:54




V2057 00-000-00 802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802

up 032026 G
INFO COPY
- 03 11 91 839787
8266 ERDA uT 60007 OQAKLAND CA
7 ST LOUIS MO 63103
13TH & OLIVE, ROOM 400 DESK 7
UP 5

ENVIRONMENTAL FILTER
ALLEN JENSEN, MANAGER
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
OAKLAND, CA

- BG 890AKLANDCA

GLENNS EXCAVATING
A/0 JAY HOWARD, 801-322-1139
ERDA, UTAH
ERDA, UTAH

COMPANY MATERIAL
DO NOT HUMP

1491925
C/L OILY SOIL 50,000
3/9 JAY HOVARD
801-322-1139
0. DHCO MATERIAL

CUSTOMER FURNISHED CONTRACT DATA - NA

802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802 R/T 03/11 06:36




Uz057 00-000-00 802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802

up 032027 G

8266 ERDA ut

up $

GLENNS EXCAVATING
A/O JAY HOWARD, 801-322-1139
ERDA, UTAH
ERDA, UTAH

COMPANY MATERIAL
DO NOT HUMP

1491925
C/L OiLY SOIL 50,000

3/9 JAY HOWARD
801-322- 1139
0. DHCO MATERTAL
TOTALS 50,000

CUSTOMER FURNISHED CONTRACT DATA - NA

TARLFF DHCO 00000

INFO COPY
03 119 839786

60007 OAKLAND CA
7 8T Louls Mo 63103
13TH & OLIVE, ROOM 400 DESK 7

ENVIRONMENTAL FILTER
ALLEN JENSEN, MANAGER
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
GAKLAND, CA

BG 01  BYQAKLANDCA

.0rp

1TEM 000000




uz0s7 00-000-00 802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802

up 032027 G
INFO corY
- 05 14 91 811385
8266 ERDA ur 60007 OAKLAND CA
7 ST LOULS MG 63103
13TH & OLIVE, ROOM 400 DESK 7
up $

ENVIRONMENTAL FILTER
ALLEN JENSEN, MANAGER
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
OAKLAND, CA

BG G1  BP0AKLANDCA

GLENNS EXCAVATING
A/0 JAY HARWOOD - 801-322-1139
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD

ERDA, UTAH

COMPANY MATERIAL
DO NOT HuMp

1491925
/L OILY SOIL 70,000
0P
05/14 PER JAY HARWOOD
B801-322-1139
0. DHCO MATERIAL
TOTALS 70,000

CUSTOMER FURNISHED CONTRACT DATA - NA

TARIFF DHCO 00000  ITEM 000000




U2057 00-000-00 802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802

ue 032037 G
INFO COPY
* 03 14 91 800746
8266 ERDA uT 60007 OAKLAND cA
9001 ST LOUIS MO 63103
13TH & OLIVE, ROOM 400 DESK 7
UP 5

ENVIRONMENTAL FILTER

ALLEN JENSEN, MANAGER
UNION PACIFIC SYSTEM

OAKLAND, CA

KB 01  890AKLANDCA

GLENNS EXCAVATING
A/0 JAY HOWARD, 801-322-1139
UNION PACIFIC SYSTEMS

COMPANY MATERIAL
DO NOT HUMP

1491925
C/L OILY SOIL 50,000
0P
PER JAY HOWARD
801-322-1139
0. DHCO MATERIAL
TOTALS 503,000

CUSTOMER FURNISHED CONTRACT DATA - NA

TARIFF DHCO 00000  ITEM 000000

802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802 R/T 03/14 17:40




UZOS? 00-000-00 802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802

up 032041 G
INFO COPY
* 05 14 91 811382
8266 ERDA uT 60007 OQAKLAND CA
7 ST LOUIS MO 63103
13TH & OLIVE, ROOM 400 DESK 7
up S

ENVIRONMENTAL FILTER
ALLEN JENSEN, MANAGER
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
OAKLAND, CA

BG 01  B90AKLANDCA

GLENNS EXCAVATING

A/0 JAY HARWOOD - 801-322-1139
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD

ERDA, UTAH

COMPANY MATERIAL
DO NOT HUMP

1491925
C/L OILY SOIL 70,000
.0P
05/14 PER JAY HARWOOD
801-322-1139
0. DHCO MATERIAL
TOTALS 70,000

CUSTOMER FURNISHED CONTRACT DATA - NA

TARIFF DHCO 00000 ITEM 000000

802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802 R/T 05/14 10:20




Uz057 00-000-00 802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802

up 032054 G
INFO COPY
- 05 14 91 811383
8266 ERDA uT 60007 OAKLAND CA
7 8T LOUIS MO 63103
13TH & OLIVE, ROOM 400 DESK 7
up S

ENVIRONMENTAL FILTER
ALLEN JENSEN, MANAGER
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
OAKLAND, CA

BG 01 890AKLANDCA

GLENNS EXCAVATING

A/0 JAY HARWOOD - 801-322-1139
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD

ERDA, UTAH

COMPANY MATERIAL
DO NOT HUMP

1491925
C/L OILY SOIL 70,000

0P
05/14 PER JAY HARWOOD
801-322-1139
0. DHCO MATERIAL
TOTALS 70,000

CUSTOMER FURNISHED CONTRACT DATA - NA

TARIFF DHCO 0000C  ITEM 000000

802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802 R/T 05/14 10:20




uz057 00-000-00 802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802

up 032069 G
INFO COPY
- 03 14 91 800748
8266 ERDA uT 60007 OAKLAND CA
9001 ST LOUIS MO 63103
13TH & OLIVE, ROOM 400 DESK 7
up S

ENVIRONMENTAL FILTER

ALLEN JENSEN, MANAGER
UNION PACIFIC SYSTEM

OAKLAND, CA

KB 01 890AKLANDCA
GLENNS EXCAVATING

A/C JAY HOWARD, 801-322-1139
UNION PACIFIC SYSTEMS

COMPANY MATERIAL
DO NOT HUMP

1491925
C/L OILY SOIL 50,000

0P
PER JAY HOWARD
801-322-1139
0. DHCO MATERIAL
TOTALS 50,000

CUSTOMER FURNISHED CONTRACT DATA - NA

TARIFF DHCO 00000 ITEM 000000

802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802 R/T 03/14 17:44




UiOS? 00-000-00 802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802
up 032073 G
INFO COPY
- 05 14 91 811384
8266 ERDA urT 60007 OAKLAND CA
7 ST LOUIS MO 63103
13TH & OLIVE, ROOM 400 DESK 7
UP S

ENVIRONMENTAL FILTER
ALLEN JENSEN, MANAGER
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
OAKLAND, CA

BG 01  890AKLANDCA

GLENNS EXCAVATING

A/0 JAY HARWOOD - 801-322-1139
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD

ERDA, UTAH

COMPANY MATERIAL
DO NOT HUMP

1491925
C/L OILY SOIL 70,000

05/14 PER JAY HARWOOD
801-322-1139
0. DHCO MATERIAL

TOTALS 70,000

CUSTOMER FURNISHED CONTRACT DATA - NA

TARTFF DHCO 00000 ITEM 000000

802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802 R/T 05/14 10:21




uzo57 00-000-00 802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802

UP 032084 G
INFO COPY
- 05 14 91 811385
8266 ERDA ur 60007 OAKLAND CA
7 ST LOUIS MO 63103
13TH & OLIVE, ROOM 400 DESK 7
Up 5

ENVIRONMENTAL FILTER
ALLEN JENSEN, MANAGER
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
OAKLAND, CA

BG 01  890AKLANDCA

GLENNS EXCAVATING

A/0 JAY HARWOOD - 801-322-1139
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD

ERDA, UTAH

COMPANY MATERIAL
DO NOT HUMP

1491925
C/L OILY SOIL 70,000

05/14 PER JAY HARWOOD
801-322-1139
0. DHCO MATERIAL
TOTALS 70,000

CUSTOMER FURNISHED CONTRACT DATA - NA

TARIFF DHCO 00000  ITEM 000000

802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802 R/T 05/14 10:21




U2057 00-000-00 802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802

up 032094 G
INFO COPY
* 04 08 91 804549
8266 ERDA uT 60007 OQAKLAND CA
7 ST LOUIS MO 63103
13TH & OLIVE, ROOM 400 DESK 7
up S
ENVIRONMENTAL FILTER
OAKLAND, CA
BG 01  890AKLANDCA
GLENN EXCAVATING
A/0 JAY HARWOOD 801-322-1139
UNION PACIFIC SYSTEMS
COMPANY MATERIAL
DO NOT HUMP
1491925
C/L OILY SOIL 30,000
.0P
04/08 PER JAY HARWOOD '

801-322-1139
0. DHCO MATERIAL
TOTALS 50,000

CUSTOMER FURNISHED CONTRACT DATA - NA

TARIFF DHCO 00000  ITEM 000000

802 - UNION PACIFIC RATLROAD COMPANY - 802 R/T 04/08 10:58




UzZ057 00-000-00 802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802

up 032094 G
INFO COPY
- 03 11 91 839788
8266 ERDA uT 60007 OAKLAND CA
7 ST LOUIS MO 63103
13TH & OLIVE, ROOM 400 DESK 7
UpP 5

ENVIRONMENTAL FILTER
ALLEN JENSEN, MANAGER
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
OAKLAND, CA

BG 01  B90AKLANDCA

GLENNS EXCAVATING

A/0 JAY HOWARD, 801-322-1139
ERDA, UTAH

ERDA, UTAH

COMPANY MATERIAL
DO NOT HUMP

1491925
C/L OILY SOIL 50,000

0P
3/9 JAY HOWARD

801-322-1139
0. DHCO MATERIAL
TOTALS 30,000

CUSTOMER FURNISHED CONTRACT DATA - NA

TARIFF DHCO 00000  ITEM 000000

802 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 802 R/T 03/11 06:36




’ ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 swan Way, #200
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH  Oakdand. CA 94621
Materials Divisi i \ ‘

ion In i

Slte ID# __ Site Name M/Y\ZOY\ \O(MEVéL‘C/ }/{K Today's Date @f_/_é/ﬂ\_%
Site  Address HH WU&M/\.Q HWD{ \@0{ ’ EPA ID#
City DM(/(CUI/MA}V Zip _94;@7 Phone

Inspection Categorjes:
MAX Amt. Stored » S001bs/55¢/200¢f? ¥ N L Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Hazardous Waste generated per month? . Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materidals
./”l _

Il. Underground Tanks RQ/W\(TVW\
The marked tems represent violations of the Cailf. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&O)

IA GENERATOR (Tifie 22) 2:43 ) q
- iEe e LIPS potialle. puldlod /ove oumd s

T i tonel aaves sos0n ot ot o ane ddN . v 105 ol e o L

———— o it s Deing Ovurmped ~ oAV o Chidensr .

P oS st | Doaclon MeQ0Ain off USPCI shoded me +hie

= =10, Conles roc 22 V0 mws, 3 rws, + aw Yeatnd sustem (ernce

§ Trdrhtm wsac) s 595) for dhe diosdl Floabng on Gor_in Fhe

s o o |yicinify 60 Jhe UST. B dlires Vs believedd

: Z’fg} %g,:s:'ﬁgw §§$§§ % be Yhe o umulative ¥ _use, A dx"facﬂ};ug&

£ = ‘: T:'“'""d :;':’ s Jho {S%M{Tj L § r:ﬁiscmwpd ~ A Grs. Ago,

£ Tmnemis s Ny fneed  badie fowm g chrp drasy Jo s

e jArea, Tl Couty fled 0 Jrwsiii asaiest

£ T comomuy s N [pimn Pocile 7 e dgo. Who _[n df” C”mwi%

g coam @ s eversaing s "‘

R A o %Llui;\g % 5%4%1"& SQ]EE; mf}r*h?) e
- f : - (EANDMCK s ' ’ -

055 + QUi ans- Mnge ot boloy Wate, n

e et s it at b hos "Ran Yok Drerey My
e o Yo ,A"’ Datance L/ plicts dakon), Tank fad a

A sos N pune. avlpng ead . mads  diovns s
PooiEee 2 lredewl, (5T Fusdpodled Py Baickon
rmmee—— [uador et # 39111797 T oouid
;5“ — 41 Recyciables 85300 ‘ C?’L\k)fﬂ e @Z (jCCJO')’\ (/{/ﬂdﬁ’f HLMjL%j‘ -
o 0 T0€ 34547

Contact: __//.;;s ﬂ//fﬂ/Mf/

Title: ) Inspector: &jé?/’l V”&‘\‘Q/\(f %ff/_\ffl’é

Signature: :/; ﬁﬁ 5 _________________ Signature: _W_m__"__




ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 5 Swen wey, 200
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Oakiand, CA 94621

Hazardous Materials Division Inspection Form 19 } |
Site 1D# Site Name L{/Y\/bmf\ F&CLP‘M‘ )?[/J Today's Date S_}_-l_f)_fﬁ_ﬁ
Slte  Address \_H/) %ACHF ’}JPG//{C){)\/ W& EPA ID#
City [)G\J((M//L 20 94 (00" Phone
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A Subsidiar?r of
Union Pacitic Carporation

Remedial Services R,
@,
March 2, 1991, . |
Mr, Ray Bacon R
California Regional Water Quality Control Board ES

San Francisco Bay Region
1111 Jackson St., Room 6040
Oakland, CA 94067

RE: Union Pacific Railroad’s Oakland TOFC Yard
Dear Mr. Bacon:

Enclosed is the investigation work plan for the UPRR, Oakland, California, TOFC Yard,
USPCI is sending you this work plan at the request of UPRR in an attempt to expedite the
implementation of this plan. The objective of the work plan is to determine the nature and
extent of soil, free phase, and dissolved product plumes at the TOFC Yard refueling area.

USPCI, as the consultant to UPRR, has prepared this plan and will implement it upon
your approval. If you have questions or concerns regarding this plan please contact either Harry
Patterson (402) 271-4078, or Alan Jensen (801) 595-3566.

Sincerely,

Curtis G. Hull
Program Manager
Environmental Assessments

cc: JLA. Yellich, USPCI
Harry Patterson, UPRR
Alan Jensen, UPRR

DLG\RAHOLD\OAKLET\ 2.28.91

5665 Flatiron Parkway » Boulder, Colorado 80301 « 303/938-5500 » Fax 303/938-5520

_ _
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BOARD OF PORT
COMMI(SBIONERS

CITY OF OAKLAND February 20, 1991
CARQLE WARD ALLEN
Prosioent

THOMAS J. SWEENEY
Vice Prysicent
RONALD W, BRADY

Commissiony

HENRY CHANG, JR.

JAMES B, LOCKHART

gmoeor  Mr. Ray Belkin

Commissne Regional Water Quality Control Board
e ¥ 1800 Harrison Street, Suite 700

Oakland, ¢A 94612
NOLAN R, GIMPEL
Chisf Bxacutive Ofricer

%ﬁ"ﬁ&% SUBJECT: FUEL SPILL AT UNION PACIFIC INTERMODAL YARD
Ompiopmont
Dear Mr. Belkin:

This letter is to confirm our conversation on February 20,
1991,

On February 7, 1991, I observed a sheen on the waters of the
Cakland Inner Harbor Channel in the vicinity of a storm drain
outfall at the Union Pacific Intermodal Yard. The storm drain
outfall is approximately 600 feet west of Middle Harbor Park.

Sincerely,

Mt ® o

Andrew B. Clark~Cloug
Environmental Scientist

pe\wp\upspill.ltr

530 Water Strest »  Jack London's Waterfront = P.O. Box 2064 = Oakland, California 94804-2084
Telephone {415) 272-1100 = Fax 2721172 w Telex 338-334 w Csble addrese, PORTOFOAK, Oakland




BOARD OF PORT
COMMISSIONERS

GITY OF OAKLAND

CAROLE WARD ALLEN
President

THOMAS J. SWEENEY
Viee President
RONALD W. BRADY
Commissionsr
HENRY GHANG, JR.
Commissioner
JAMES B. LOCKHART
Commissioner
CELSO D. ORTIZ
Commissioner
LIONEL J. WILSON
Commissioner

NOLAN R, GIMPEL
Chief Executive Officer

EILEEN M. DALY
Executive Director,
Port Planning and
Development

February 20, 1991

GM(M
Mr. Ray Betkin

Regional Water Quality Control Board
1800 Harrison Street, Suite 700
Oakland, CA 94612

SUBJECT: FUEL SPILL AT UNION PACIFIC INTERMODAL YARD

Dear Mr. Belkin:

This letter is to confirm our conversation on February 20,
1991,

on February 7, 1991, I observed a sheen on the waters of the
oakland Inner Harbor Channel in the vicinity of a storm drain
outfall at the Union Pacific Intermodal Yard. The storm drain
outfall is approximately 600 feet west of Middle Harbor Park.

Sincerely,

Aridrew B. Clark-Clougkl
Environmental Scientist

pc\wp\upspill.ltr

530 Water Street s Jack London's Waterfront s P.O. Box 2064 a OQakland, California 94604-2064
Telephone (415) 272-1100 m Fax 272-1172 = Telex 336-334 a Cable address, PORTOFQAK, QOakland




